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ENGLISH COINS FROM THE COLLECTION OF THE LATE DR JOHN HULETT (PART III)
Æthelred II (978-1016)

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell

Penny, First Hand type, Exeter, Brun, BRVN M-O EAXECESTE, 1.43g/9h (Brettell 21; BEH 469; N 766; S 1144). Good fine
but struck from rusty dies, rare; the moneyer only known in this type at Exeter £150-200

1

Penny, First Hand type, Rochester, Siduwine, SIDEPINE M-O ROF:, 1.57g/12h (cf. BEH 3304; N 766; S 1144). Peckmarked,
crude style, good fine, toned £150-200

2

Penny, Second Hand type, London, Askettil, OSCYTEL M¯O LVND, 1.36g/9h (BEH 2848; N 768; S 1146). A few peckmarks,
otherwise nearly very fine, toned £200-260

3

Penny, CRVX type, Exeter, Goda, GODA M-O EAXEC, 1.28g/9h (Brettell 69; BEH 536; N 770; S 1148). Some peckmarking,
otherwise about very fine £200-260

4

Provenance: A.J.V. Radford Collection; R.P.V. Brettell Collection, Glendining Auction, 8 March 1990, lot 438 [from Spink
September 1944]

Penny, CRVX type, Lydford, Goda, GODA M-O LYDA, 1.21g/3h (Brettell 438, this coin; BEH 3051; BMC 283; N 770; S
1148). A few peckmarks, otherwise about very fine and toned but with a small internal crack along inner circle

£200-260

5
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Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist

Penny, CRVX type, Southwark, Beorhtlaf, BYRHTLAF M-O SVDBY, 1.42g/3h (BEH 3598; N 770; S 1148). Some
peckmarking, otherwise very fine or better, toned £200-260

6

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist February 2014

Penny, CRVX type, York, Frostulfr, FROSDLF M-O EOFRI, 1.41g/9h (cf. BEH 709-10; N 770; S 1148). Of bright
appearance, a few peckmarks, otherwise good very fine £200-260

7

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist

Penny, Long Cross type, Cambridge, Eadwine, EDPINE M’O GAN, 1.25g/10h (BEH 1168; N 774; S 1151). A few peckmarks,
otherwise very fine or better £200-260

8

Provenance: Bt Baldwin January 2013

Penny, Long Cross type, Shaftesbury, Goda, GODA MΩO SCEFT, 1.67g/7h (BEH 3344; N 774; S 1151). A few peckmarks,
otherwise good very fine with old cabinet tone, rare £240-300

9

Provenance: Spink Auction 200, 1 and 5 October 2009, lot 9

Penny, Long Cross type, Watchet, Hunewine, HVNEPINE M‘O PECED, 1.70g/9h (Blackburn 11, same dies; FEJ 894, same
dies; BEH 3883; N 774; S 1151). Chipped and peckmarked, otherwise very fine, very rare £200-300

10

Penny, Helmet type, Norwich, Ælfric, ÆLFRIC M-O NOR, 1.14g/6h (BEH 3102; N 775; S 1152). A little crimped and
peckmarked, otherwise very fine, toned £200-260

11
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Penny, Last Small Cross type, Exeter, Isengod, ISEGOD ON EAXCEST, 1.07g/12h (Brettell 78; BEH 549; N 777; S 1154). Very
fine or better £200-300

12

Penny, Last Small Cross type, Lewes, Leofa, LEFA ON LÆHPE·A, two pellets on rev., 1.27g/6h (HHK 89; Sussex Mints –;
BMC 124; BEH 1426; N 777; S 1154). Good very fine, rare £400-500

13

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist May 2013

Penny, Last Small Cross type, Salisbury, Sæwine, SÆPINE ON SEREBYRI, 1.52g/12h (BEH 3405; N 777; S 1154). Creased
and peckmarked, otherwise nearly very fine, rare £240-300

14

Cnut (1016-1035)

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Cambridge, Ada, ADA MON GRAT (NG ligulate), 1.02g/9h (BEH 1004; N 781; S 1157). Very fine
£200-260

15

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Cambridge, Orest, ORST ON GRANT, 0.94g/3h (BEH 1064; N 781; S 1157). Good very fine,
portrait better £240-300

16

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Canterbury, Winedæg, PINEDEE ON CÆNTPI (NC ligulate), 0.93g/9h (cf. BEH 175; N 781; S 1157).
Good very fine, scarce £240-300

17
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Penny, Quatrefoil type, Colchester, Eadwine, EDPINE MO COL, 0.99g/3h (Turner 67; BEH 218; N 781; S 1157). Very fine
or better, scarce £200-260

18

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Hastings, Ælfweard, ELFPERD ON HÆSTI, 0.76g/12h (HHK –; Sussex Mints –; SCBI Copenhagen
1141; BEH –; N 781; S 1157). Good very fine, portrait better, very rare £300-400

19

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Ilchester, Ælfsige, ÆLFSIGE ON GIFEL, 0.80g/9h (BEH 879; N 781; S 1157). Some peckmarks,
otherwise very fine, dark tone, rare £300-400

20

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Norwich, Hwætman, HVPATEMAN O NOR, 1.02g/3h (BEH 2929; N 781; S 1157). Lightly creased,
otherwise very fine £150-200

21

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Oxford, Wulfwig, PV·LPI ON OXSEN, early Oxford style, bust with pointed nose, 1.13g/9h
(Blackburn/Lyon, Oxford e; BEH 3055-6; N 781; S 1157). Crimped, otherwise better than very fine, lightly toned,
scarce £300-400

22

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Thetford, Eadwig, EDPI MON DEOD, 1.25g/1h (Carson –; BEH 3486; N 781; S 1157). Very fine or
better £200-260

23
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Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Hertford, Leofric, LEOFRIC ON HEO, 0.93g/3h (BEH –; N 787; S 1158). Very fine or better,
very rare £240-300

24

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Lewes, Leofa, LEOFA ON ON LÆPPEE:, 0.98g/3h (cf. HHK 163ff; cf. Sussex Mints 133; BEH
1283; N 787; S 1158). Crimped and peckmarked, otherwise nearly very fine, very rare, the error reading not
recorded by King £240-300

25

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Norwich, Manna, MANA ON NORDPI, 1.06g/6h (BEH 2953; N 787; S 1158). Good very fine
or better £200-260

26

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist

Penny, Short Cross type, Canterbury, Wulfwig, PVLFPIG ON CENTP:, 1.15g/3h (BEH 187; N 790; S 1159). Good very fine
£200-260

27

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist.
Matathan is one of several Irish names (like Crinan and Crucan) that appear on coins of York and Lincoln at this time, presumably
due to the cities’ connections with the Hiberno-Norse Vikings of Dublin. The name Balluc is probably a Gaelic surname although
Veronica Smart briefly considers an alternative meaning (Mossop, p.25)

Penny, Short Cross type, Lincoln, Matathan Balluc, MA·DAN BALVC ON LI, 1.08g/9h (Mossop pl. liii, 4; BEH 1664; N 790; S
1159). Nearly extremely fine, the double moneyer’s name unusual £240-300

28

Penny, Short Cross type, Stamford, Osweard, OSPERD ON STANF:, 0.74g/10h (BEH 3341; N 790; S 1159). Light weight but
undoubtedly an official issue, good very fine or better £200-260

29
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Penny, Short Cross type, York, Crucan, CRVCAN ON EOFE, 0.93g/4h (BEH 545; N 790; S 1159). Good very fine £200-26030

Harold I (1035-1040)

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell May 2009

Penny, Jewel Cross type, London, Cyneweald, CINEPOLD ON LVNDE:, 0.91g/12h (Talvio L2A; BEH 552ff; N 802; S 1163).
Lightly creased and with an obverse surface crack, otherwise nearly extremely fine and neatly struck, toned

£500-700

31

Edward the Confessor (1042-1066)

Provenance: From a Scandanavian Hoard; Baldwin Auction 14, 13-14 October 1997, lot 296; bt Baldwin 1998

Penny, PACX type, Lincoln, Godric, GODRIC ON LINEA, rev. voided short cross, 1.02g/3h (Pagan 158, no. 4, this coin;
Mossop dies Bf and pl. lxvi, 13; Freeman 161; N 814; S 1172). Slightly crimped, otherwise very fine, reverse better

£300-400

32

The last letter of the mint name is uncertain; probably an E followed by a large bracket which breaks the inner circle

Penny, Radiate type, Cambridge, Eadstan, ETSAN ON GRATE, 0.96g/6h (Freeman 32; SCBI Copenhagen 878; BEH 201; N
816; S 1173). Surfaces a little rough, otherwise nearly very fine, very rare £200-300

33

Penny, Radiate type, Hertford, Godman, GODMAN ON HEOR (OR ligulate), 1.05g/9h (Freeman 32; SCBI Copenhagen 890;
N 816; S 1173). Crimped, otherwise very fine, rare £300-400

34

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist

Penny, Radiate type, Thetford, Leofwine, LEOFPINE ON DE, 0.78g/12h (Carson 16; Freeman 172; BMC –; N 816; S 1173).
Very fine or better £200-260

35
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Provenance: B.R. Osborne Collection, Glendining Auction, 23 April 1991, lot 308 [from Markhams (Colchester) June 1949]; bt B.J.
Dawson October 1991

Penny, Trefoil-Quadrilateral type, Canterbury, Ælfred, ELFRED ON EENCT, 1.06g/3h (Freeman 3; BMC 55; N 817; S 1174).
Slightly creased, otherwise very fine and toned, very rare £300-400

36

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist.
Freeman lists only one specimen of this type, from the Montagu Sale, part II, lot 132(g)

Penny, Small Flan type, Wallingford, Brunwine, BRVNPINE ON PA, 1.21g/6h (Freeman 64; N 818; S 1175). Good very fine
on a full flan, extremely rare £400-500

37

Provenance: R.P. Mack Collection [from Seaby November 1961]

Penny, Small Flan type, Worcester, Godwine, GODPINE O PIHE, 0.81g/3h (Freeman 87; SCBI Mack 1174, this coin; N 818;
S 1175). Very fine and very rare £200-300

38

Provenance: F. Elmore Jones Collection, Glendining Auction, 12-13 May 1971, lot 247; Norweb Collection, Pt IV, Spink Auction 59,
17 June 1987, lot 1252

Penny, Small Flan type, uncertain East Anglian mint, Wulfgar, PVLGAR O DYR, 0.81g/3h (Freeman 24; N 818; S 1175).
About very fine and extremely rare; probably fewer than ten specimens known £400-500

39

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist.
Wulfnoth is a known moneyer at Northampton for the next four types

Penny, Expanding Cross type (Light issue), Northampton, Wulfnoth, PVLNOD ON HAMT, 1.08g/3h (Freeman –; N 823; S
1176). Crudely struck, otherwise about very fine, extremely rare £400-500

40

Penny, Expanding Cross type (Light issue), Wilton, Ælfwine, ÆLFPINE ON PILT, 1.04g/6h (Freeman 15; FEJ 908; N 823; S
1176). Better than very fine, rare £300-400

41

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Wilton, Ælfweald, ALFPOLD ON PILTVNE, 1.20g/9h (Freeman 36; BMC 1330-1; N 825; S
1179). Pierced and edge broken at 12 o’clock, otherwise very fine £60-80

42
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Provenance: SCMB February 1968 (H 1764)

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Winchester, Godwine, GODPINE ON PINCI, 1.25g/1h (Winchester Mint 1671, dies Ff; Freeman
156; SCBI Fitzwilliam 884; BMC 1425; N 825; S 1179). Slightly creased, otherwise very fine or better, toned

£200-300

43

Penny, Sovereign/Eagles type, Steyning, Wulfric, PVLFRIC ONN STAE, 1.18g/9h (HHK 31; Sussex Mints 195; Freeman 37;
BMC 1210; N 827; S 1181). Edge chipped and reverse stained, otherwise about very fine, toned £100-150

44

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell August 2009

Penny, Sovereign/Eagles type, Winchester, Spræcling, SPRACELINC ON PINC, no cross on orb, reads EADVVEARDVS REX ANGLO,
1.37g/9h (Winchester Mint 1741, dies Aa; Freeman 287; BMC 1459; N 827; S 1181). Better than very fine, the
varieties unusual £300-360

45

Penny, Facing Bust type, Thetford, Godleof, GODLEF ON [ – ]ETF, 0.91g/3h (Freeman 119; SCBI Oxford 1044; N 830; S
1183). Chipped, otherwise nearly very fine £100-120

46

Penny, Facing Bust type, Wallingford, Burhwine, BVREPINE ON PA, 1.10g/6h (Freeman 79; BMC 1293-4; N 830; S 1183).
About very fine, toned, scarce £240-300

47

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist

Penny, Facing Bust type, Wilton, Winas, PINVS ON PILTV:, 0.97g/12h (Freeman 139; Mack 1299; N 830; S 1183). Good
fine or better £150-200

48

Penny, Pyramids type, York, Thorr, DORR ON EOFRI, annulet in third quarter, 1.23g/12h (Freeman 390; BMC 427-8; N
831; S 1184). Better than very fine £240-300

49
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William I (1066-1087)

Provenance: DNW Auction 64, 14 December 2004, lot 37.
Leofred is otherwise known as a moneyer at Cricklade in BMC types 2, 4 and 5

Penny, Profile Left type, Cricklade, Leofred, LEOFRED ON CRIC, 1.07g/5h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.72; N 839; S 1250). Creased
and with edge crack, otherwise good fine, extremely rare; possibly the only specimen of the mint and type

£800-1,000

50

Penny, Profile Right type, Shaftesbury, Godsbrand, GODSBRAND ON SIE, 0.99g/9h (Allen BNJ 2012, p.80; BMC 473; N
847; S 1256). Neatly struck on a round flan, almost extremely fine, rare £2,000-3,000

51

Penny, PAXS type, Steyning, Thorbjorn, DIIRBEN ON STNIG, 1.42g/6h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.81; HHK 49; Sussex Mints 207;
cf. BMC 149; N 849; S 1257). Slightly creased, otherwise very fine, dark tone, rare £500-600

52

William II (1087-1100)

Penny, Sword type, London, Eadwig, EDPI ON LVNDEII, 1.24g/10h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.77; BMC 416; N 846; S 1255).
Small crack, otherwise very fine, dark tone £600-800

53

Henry I (1100-1135)

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1051; Patrick Finn FPL 4, Spring 1995 (118); bt
B.J. Dawson April 1998

Penny, Pax type, Thetford, Thorsteinn, DVRTAN ON DETF, 1.27g/3h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.102; BMC –; N 859; S 1264).
Better than fine, very rare £200-300

54
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Penny, Pellets in Quatrefoil type, Southwark, Leofwine, LEFPINE : ON : SVDPER:, 1.03g/12h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.100; BMC
174; N 870; S 1275). Light crease, otherwise very fine or better, rare £300-400

55

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type, London, Ordgar, ORDGAR : ON : LVNDE :, 1.40g/10h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.94;
BMC 258-9; N 871; S 1276). A little weak on face, otherwise about very fine, toned £200-300

56

Stephen (1135-1154)

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist July 2005

Penny, Cross Moline type, Bristol, Thorketill, [——]L : ON : B[—], 1.42g/9h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.107; Mack 4c; BMC –; N
873; S 1278). Legends very weak, centres nearly very fine £200-300

57

Provenance: Croydon Coin Auction 103, 9 November 1992, lot 965

Penny, Cross Moline type, Canterbury, Edward, EDPARD : ON : CAN, 1.39g/9h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.108; Mack –; N 873; S
1278). Nearly very fine and toned, an impression of the reverse covering 40% of the obverse, an unusual mis-strike

£240-300

58

Penny, Cross Moline type, Shaftesbury, Ricard, [ – ]CA[ – ] ON : SAFT, 1.15g/12h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.114; Mack 30a; BMC
89; N 873; S 1278). About fine, portrait a little better £150-200

59

Penny, Cross Moline type, Thetford, Geffrei, GE[——] ON : TETF :, 1.37g/1h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.116; Mack 37b; BMC 107;
N 873; S 1278). Legends part flat, otherwise about very fine, toned £300-400

60
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Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist January 2012

Penny, Cross Moline type, York, Ulf, VLF : ON [—]WIC, 1.34g/10h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.117; Mack 42e; N 873; S 1278).
Slightly bent, otherwise nearly very fine, lightly toned £300-400

61

Provenance: Bt L. Bennett March 1987

Penny, Cross Pommée type, Salisbury, Stanung, STANV[——]N : SAL :, 1.36g/1h (Mack 122a; N 881; S 1282). Some
flatness, otherwise about very fine, rare £500-700

62

Provenance: Bt Spink July 2005

Penny, Flag type, York, bust right, holding lance with pennant, STIEFNE R, rev. cross moline with fleurs in angles,
legend of letters interspersed with ornaments, 0.99g/3h (M 217; N 919; S 1313). Chipped and cracked, otherwise
nearly very fine, very rare £800-1,000

63

Henry II (1154-1189)

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist May 2006

Tealby coinage, Penny, type A1, Leicester, Rodbert, [——] ON : LER[—], 1.35g/11h (BMC 270, same dies; N 952/1; S
1337). Fine, reverse off-centre, very rare £100-150

64

Provenance: From the Leicester Hoard, 1927; bt F.J. Rist May 2006

Tealby coinage, Penny, type A2, Wilton, Lantier, [———] PILT[–], 1.43g/12h (BMC 754, same rev. die; N 952/2; S
1337). Fair to fine, rare £100-150

65

Provenance: F. Elmore Jones Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 13 April 1983, lot 1127 (part); bt F.J. Rist October 1997

Tealby coinage, Penny, type C, Canterbury, Wiulf, VVIVLF [— —], 1.48g/12h (BMC 198-9; N 956; S 1339). Flat in places,
otherwise very fine, old cabinet tone £120-150

66

Provenance: From the Leicester Hoard, 1927; bt F.J. Rist May 2006

Tealby coinage, Penny, type F, Bury St Edmunds, Raul, RAVL : ON : S : EDM, 1.44g/12h (Eaglen 70; BMC 34-5; N 961/1; S
1342). Crudely struck, otherwise very fine or better £150-200
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Richard III (1483-1485)

Halfpenny, London, mm. halved sun and rose no. 2 on obv. only, 0.40g/3h (Withers 1; N 1688; S 2171). Edge
repaired between 1 and 3 o’clock, otherwise fine, portrait much better, rare £200-260

68

Henry VII (1485-1509)

Penny, Sovereign type, Durham, Bp Sherwood, no mm., throne with single pillar, crozier to right of King and above
shield, DS by shield, 0.77g/4h (N 1730; S 2231). On a small flan, good very fine with the crozier marks clear on both
sides, scarce £120-150

69

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

Provenance: R. Carlyon-Britton Collection; Patrick Finn FPL 10, May 1997 (217)

Third coinage, Testoon, Tower, mm. lis, Roman Ms, reads ADIVTOERIVM, 7.50g/5h (N 1841; S 2364). Old faint scratch
on obverse, otherwise fine to good fine, rare £1,000-1,500

70

Edward VI (1547-1553)

Provenance: R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, Spink Auction 151, 15 March 2001, lot 232

Second period, Shilling, MDXLIX, Tower, mm. arrow, bust 1, transposed legends, 3.61g/2h (N 1918/1; S 2465). A little
crimped, otherwise fine or better for issue, rare £200-300

71

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell February 2007

Second period, Shilling, MDXLIX, Tower, mm. arrow, bust 3, 4.29g/8h (N 1917/1; S 2466). Nearly very fine, portrait
better £200-300

72

Provenance: DNW Auction 66, 6 July 2005, lot 206

Second period, Shilling, MDXLIX, Tower, mm. swan on obv., arrow on rev., bust 5, 5.11g/1h (N 1917/1; S 2466).
Obverse surface somewhat porous, otherwise fine or better, the combination of marks very rare £150-200
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Provenance: Bt Seaby April 1971

Second period, Shilling, Durham House, mm. bow, bust 2, transposed legends, wire-line inner circles, 4.94g/12h
(Bispham 4B; N 1925; S 2472A). Light score on reverse, otherwise fine or better for issue, extremely rare £400-600

74

Third period, 3 oz base issue, Shilling, MDLI, Tower, mm. rose, bust 6, 4.47g/7h (N 1944/1; S 2473). Legends weak,
otherwise fine or better, rare £150-200

75

Provenance: S.A. Bole Collection, Part III, DNW Auction 91, 16 March 2011, lot 23 (part); bt S. Mitchell February 2012

Third period, Fine issue, Sixpence, London, mm. tun, right side of caul hatched, reads HIBE, 2.79g/12h (N 1938; S
2483). Creased, otherwise about very fine with a strong portrait, the legend variety scarce £150-200

76

Philip and Mary (1554-1558)

Shilling, 1554, full titles and mark of value, reads HISP, 5.92g/11h (N 1967; S 2500). Some minor corrosion in legends,
otherwise good very fine £1,000-1,200

77

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1975

Sixpence, 1554, English titles, date below busts, no mm., reads NOSTR, annulet stops on obv., pellets on rev.,
3.01g/9h (N 1972; S 2507). Surfaces crimped and marked, otherwise good fine and extremely rare £800-1,000
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Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

Provenance: SNC October 1981 (7282); bt P.F. Purvey January 1985

First issue, Shilling, mm. lis, bust 1B, wire-line inner circles, pearls on bodice, reads ELIZABETH and REG, 6.17g/1h (N
1985; S 2548). Small dent on forehead, otherwise good very fine with attractive gun-metal tone £1,200-1,500

79

Provenance: Bt P.A. Rayner October 1986
Seventh issue, Shilling, mm. 2, bust 6B, 5.45g/3h (N 2014; S 2584). Good fine but surfaces corroded £50-7080

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell October 1991

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1567, mm. lis, bust F, reads REGI’, 2.95g/10h (Borden/Brown 37, O1/R1; N 2030; S 2599).
Nearly very fine, reverse better, toned £150-200

81

James I (1603-1625)

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist November 2006

First coinage, Shilling, mm. thistle, first bust, 5.81g/1h (N 2072; S 2645). Portrait weak, otherwise good fine, toned
£100-120

82

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist September 2002

First coinage, Sixpence, 1603, mm. thistle, first bust, 2.63g/6h (N 2074; S 2647). Legend weak in places, otherwise
nearly very fine £120-150

83

Provenance: H.M. Lingford Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 20-1 June 1951, lot 1222 (part); R. Carlyon-Britton Collection
(IX, 569); bt Baldwin April 1989

Second coinage, Shilling, mm. key, fifth bust, 5.73g/1h (N 2101; S 2656). A little weak by chin, otherwise very fine or
better, toned £200-260

84

Provenance: From the Thames (St Paul’s) Find, 1995; Baldwin Auction 14, 13-14 October 1997, lot 331

Second coinage, Shilling, mm. book (over tun on obv.), fifth bust, 5.06g/12h (N 2101; S 2656). Obverse marks and
surfaces waterworn, otherwise nearly very fine, excessively rare; probably the best of three or four known
specimens £800-1,000
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Provenance: R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, SNC April 2001 (HS 0248).
The vendor’s ticket states 3 known, one of which is in the British Museum

Second coinage, Shilling, mm. plain cross, fifth bust variety, 4.83g/5h (N 2101; S 2656). Rather clipped, otherwise
nearly very fine, excessively rare £800-1,000

86

Second coinage, Sixpence, 1605, mm. lis, third bust, 2.86g/3h (N 2102; S 2657). Sometime cleaned, otherwise good
fine or better £80-100

87

Provenance: Bt G. Monk June 1994

Second coinage, Sixpence, 1607, mm. grapes, fourth bust, reads HI, 2.97g/9h (N 2103; S 2658). About very fine
£100-150

88

Provenance: J.M. Ashby Collection, Spink Auction 145, 12-14 July 2000, lot 2273 (part)

Second coinage, Sixpence, 1609, mm. key, fourth bust, no stops on obv., 3.06g/10h (N 2103; S 2658). Weak in
places, otherwise about very fine, toned  £100-150

89

Provenance: R.A. Shuttlewood Collection, SNC February 2001 (HS 0154)

Second coinage, Sixpence, 1615, mm. cinquefoil (small on obv., large on rev.), fourth bust, 2.91g/11h (N 2103; S
2658). Marked on face, otherwise nearly very fine, very rare £150-200

90

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell October 1995

Third coinage, Sixpence, 1624, mm. lis, sixth bust, 2.98g/4h (N 2126; S 2670). Plugged, otherwise good very fine
and attractively toned £80-100

91

Charles I (1625-1649)

Provenance: Silver Coins of Charles I from a Private Collection, DNW Auction 75, 26 September 2007, lot 5

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp I, type 1b, lightweight issue [struck between 14 August and 7 September 1626], mm. cross
Calvary (over lis on obv.), housings decorated, no groundline, rev. plume above square-topped shield, no stops,
13.09g/2h (Bull 38L/5 (5--19), this coin; SCBI Brooker 281 obv./289 rev., same dies; N 2203; S 2767). Obverse good
fine, reverse about very fine, light grey tone, extremely rare £800-1,000

92

Provenance: B.R. Osborne Collection, Glendining Auction, 23 April 1991, lot 137; bt Baldwin December 1995

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp II, type 2a, mm. plume, second horseman, rev. oval scroll-garnished shield, large lis
between C R above, four- and five-pellet stops, 14.72g/9h (Bull 105/11, this coin; SCBI Brooker 299; N 2205; S 2769).
Nearly very fine, rare £200-300

93

Provenance: SNC November 1951 (49854); B.R. Osborne Collection, Glendining Auction, 23 April 1991, lot 160 (part)

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, mm. upright anchor, third horseman, 14.97g/2h (Bull 336e/23 [D-4-39]; SCBI
Brooker 344; N 2211; S 2775). About very fine £100-150
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Provenance: Bt Seaby January 1968

Tower mint (under Parliament), Halfcrown, Gp III, mm. sun (over eye on obv.), cruder style, no groundline,
15.40g/8h (Bull 524e/33, this coin; cf. Brooker 362-3; N 2213; S 2778). On an irregular flan, about very fine

£120-150

95

Provenance: H.M. Lingford Collection [from Baldwin May 1949]; with M.B. Sharp c. 1975; J.G. Brooker Collection; R.A.
Shuttlewood Collection, SNC April 2001 (HS 0261)

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp A, mm. lis, rev. cross-ends fashioned as on the Laurels of James I, 5.99g/11h (Sharp A2/2;
SCBI Brooker 391, this coin; N 2216; S 2782 var.). Obverse nearly very fine, reverse better, the reverse variety
excessively rare; only three specimens believed known £600-800

96

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell March 1989

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp A, mm. lis, bust 2, mostly colon stops, rev. plume above shield, no stops except afer REGNO,
5.89g/7h (Sharp A2/3; SCBI Brooker 392; N 2217; S 2783). Good fine, reverse a little better £600-800

97

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist July 1993

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp B, mm. castle (over negro’s head on rev.), bust 2, pellet stops, rev. no stops, 5.44g/1h (Sharp
B2/1; SCBI Brooker 422, same dies; N 2218; S 2784). Good fine £120-150

98

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell May 2007

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp C, mm. plume, bust 2, wire-line circle either side of beaded inner circle, rev. CR divided by
small lis, pellet stops, 5.82g/12h (Sharp C2/1; SCBI Brooker 445-51; N 2221; S 2787). Full and round, nearly very
fine, the obverse variety rare and unusual £150-200

99

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell July 1994

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp D, mm. harp, bust 1, pellet stops, rev. plume above shield, single and five-pellet stops,
5.81g/4h (Sharp D1/2; SCBI Brooker 470 and DNW 133, 423, same dies; N 2224; S 2790). Fine, reverse better,
extremely rare; one of only six known £600-800
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Provenance: Bt 1973

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp E, mm. tun, bust 1, pellet stops, 6.00g/9h (Sharp E1/2; SCBI Brooker –; N 2225; S 2791). A
little weak on portrait, otherwise very fine or better, toned, the bust rare with this mint-mark £120-150

101

Provenance: Bt Spink August 1998

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp F, mm. upright anchor, bust 3, large mark of value, pellet stops, rev. reads CHRISO, 5.91g/8h
(Sharp F3/1; SCBI Brooker 519, same dies; N 2229; S 2796). Very fine, dark tone, the error rare £100-150

102

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell July 1999

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp F, mm. triangle-in-circle (over star on rev.), 6.32g/6h (Sharp G1/2; SCBI Brooker 549-50; N
2231; S 2799). Small of flan but full weight, good very fine, toned £100-150

103

Provenance: M.B. Sharp Collection; bt Baldwin June 1976

Tower mint (under Parliament), Shilling, Gp H, mm. sceptre, bust 3, pellet stops both sides, 5.56g/12h (Sharp, BNJ
1977 pl.xlvii, 59, this coin; Sharp H3/2; SCBI Brooker 569; N 2234; S 2804). Nearly very fine, toned, rare £200-260

104

Provenance: B.R. Osborne Collection, Glendining Auction, 23 April 1991, lot 236 (part); bt F.J. Rist July 1991

Tower mint, Sixpence, Gp A, 1625, mm. lis (to right of cross limb on rev.), 2.76g/2h (SCBI Brooker 574; N 2235; S
2805). Good fine, toned, scarce £120-150

105

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11-17 October 1956, lot 2326; J.G. Brooker Collection; T.W.J.D.
Dupree Collection; SNC December 1989 (6826)

Tower mint, Sixpence, Gp B, 1626, lightweight issue, mm. cross on steps, F of FRA over B, 2.50g/1h (SCBI Brooker 576,
this coin; N 2236; S 2807). Very fine and toned, very rare £200-300

106

Provenance: F.A. Walters Collection, Part I, Sotheby Auction, 26-30 May 1913, lot 616; H.W. Morrieson Collection, Sotheby
Auction, 20-4 November 1933, lot 632; R.C. Lockett Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11-17 October 1956, lot 2329 (part); J.G.
Brooker Collection; bt Spink May 1983

Tower mint, Sixpence, Gp B, 1629, mm. heart, bust with inner crown arch unjewelled, 2.78g/2h (SCBI Brooker 590,
this coin; N 2236; S 2807). Very fine or better, toned £200-300

107

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell December 1990

Tower mint, Sixpence, Gp D, mm. harp, larger bust, 2.97g/7h (SCBI Brooker 608; N 2240; S 2811). Good very fine,
toned £200-260
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Provenance: R. Carlyon-Britton Collection; bt Seaby March 1966

Tower mint, Sixpence, Gp D, mm. crown (over bell on obv.), no inner circle on obv., trace of wire-line circle on rev.,
2.92g/9h (cf. SCBI Brooker 617-18; N 2241; S 2813). A fine work striking, creased, fine or better, rare £150-200

109

Provenance: W.E. Ashley Collection; J.G. Brooker Collection

Tower mint, Sixpence, Gp D, mm. tun, 3.09g/9h (SCBI Brooker 622, this coin; N 2241; S 2813). Lightly creased,
otherwise about very fine £120-150

110

Provenance: J.G. Brooker Collection; bt B.J. Dawson April 1982

Tower mint, Sixpence, Gp E, mm. anchor (flukes to left on obv., upright on rev.), 2.86g/11h (SCBI Brooker 631, this
coin; N 2245; S 2816). On a full flan, obverse good very fine or better, reverse very fine but double-struck£100-150

111

Provenance: Bt Spink April 1986

Tower mint, Sixpence, Gp G, mm. sun (over eye), squat bust, 3.05g/2h (SCBI Brooker 655; N 2247/1; S 2820). Very
fine or better for issue, toned, rare £200-300

112

Provenance: Spink Auction 147, 4-5 October 2000, lot 510; bt S. Mitchell

Briot’s Hammered issue, Shilling, mm. triangle (over anchor, flukes to right on rev.), lozenge stops both sides, reads
BRIT, 5.93g/11h (SCBI Brooker 738, same dies; N 2308; S 2862A). Good fine, very rare £240-300

113

Provenance: DNW Auction 43, 9 October 1999, lot 811; bt Baldwin

Briot’s First Milled issue, Sixpence, mm. flower and B on obv. only, reads BRITAN, 2.96g/6h (SCBI Brooker 718; N
2301; S 2855). Good very fine £300-360
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Provenance: J.E. Prothero Collection; bt Spink June 1988

Briot’s Second Milled issue, Halfcrown, mm. anchor (to left on obv., to right on rev.), signed B both sides, 14.90g/6h
(Bull 469; SCBI Brooker 724, same dies; N 2304; S 2858). Nearly very fine, scarce £500-700

115

Provenance: Bt Baldwin April 1998

Briot’s Second Milled issue, Shilling, mm. anchor to right, signed B both sides, 5.89g/6h (SCBI Brooker 725-6, same
dies; N 2305; S 2859). About very fine £240-300

116

Provenance: J.G. Brooker Collection [from Seaby 1957]; bt Spink April 1996

Aberystwyth mint, Shilling, mm. book, large bust, small mark of value, no inner circles, 5.85g/2h (Morr. A-1; SCBI
Brooker 748, this coin; N 2328; S 2881). Good fine or better, rare £500-700

117

Provenance: Bt Seaby

Aberystwyth mint, Shilling, mm. book, large bust, large mark of value, rev. legend punched over guide line, inner
circles, 5.98g/7h (Morr. C-3; SCBI Brooker 755; N 2331; S 2883). Surfaces marked, otherwise fine, rare £240-300

118

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell October 2004

Aberystwyth mint, Sixpence, mm. book, inner circle on obv. only, 2.92g/4h (Morr. B-1; SCBI Brooker –; N 2334; S
2887). Creased and dented, otherwise nearly very fine, rare £200-260
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Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell April 2005

Shrewsbury mint, Halfcrown, 1642, mm. two pellets on obv. only, Shrewsbury horseman, groundline below,
Shrewsbury plume in field, rev. single plume between pellets above Declaration, date below, 13.41g/12h (Bull
586/2b, this coin; Morr. D-2; SCBI Brooker 821; N 2375; S 2932). About fine, reverse better, very rare £500-700

120

Provenance: E.C. Carter Collection; Glendining Auction, 18 June 1975, lot 126; Glendining Auction, 10 October 1989, lot 1256; A.
Morris Collection; SNC December 2009 (HS 4012)

Oxford mint, Halfcrown, 1642, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, Shrewsbury horseman, groundline below, Oxford
plume in field, rev. three Oxford plumes above Declaration, date below, 14.70g/2h (Bull 592/3 [Ox.1-6-1f], this coin;
Morr. D-3; cf. SCBI Brooker 880-1; N 2411; S 2952). On a slightly irregular flan, very fine or better, toned, very
rare £800-1.000

121

Provenance: Bt M.C.S. Rasmussen October 2006

Oxford mint, Halfcrown, 1643, mm. Oxford plume on obv., rosette on rev., Oxford horseman, Oxford plume behind,
grassy groundline below, reads CAROLLVS, rev. Declaration, three Oxford plumes above, date below, 15.16g/9h (Bull
605/22; Morr. H-22; SCBI Brooker 896; N 2417; S 2962). Obverse weak, otherwise about very fine, reverse better,
toned £300-400

122

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell July 1999

Oxford mint, Shilling, 1643, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, reads BR FR ET HI, rev. Declaration, three Oxford plumes
above, date below, reads LEG ANG, 5.76g/9h (Morr. X-2; SCBI Brooker 929, same dies; N 2440; S 2972). Light score
behind head, otherwise nearly very fine, toned £300-400
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Provenance: Bt Spink November 1994

Oxford mint, Shilling, 1643, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, reads HIB, rev. Declaration, three Oxford plumes above,
date below, reads LEG ANG, 5.94g/2h (Morr. A-3; SCBI Brooker 927, this coin; N 2439; S 2971). Weak in parts,
otherwise about very fine, toned £300-400

124

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 1997.

The vendor’s ticket states ‘This die combination is not in Morrieson but known - cf. P.D. Greenall Collection, Baldwin Auction 13, 28
May 1997, lot 1870 for another’

Oxford mint, Shilling, 1643, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, reads BRIT FR ET HI, rev. Declaration, three Oxford plumes
above, date below, reads LEG ANG, 5.94g/4h (Morr. F-2; SCBI Brooker 935; N 2442; S 2972). Nearly very fine, the die
combination rare £300-400

125

Provenance: H.M. Lingford Collection [from Baldwin July 1949]; bt Baldwin October 1990

Oxford mint, Shilling, 1644, mm. Shrewsbury plume on obv. only, reads MAG BR FR, rev. Declaration, three Oxford
plumes between lozenges above, date in script between lozenges and OX below, lozenge stops both sides, 6.10g/3h
(Morr. C-4; SCBI Brooker 940, same dies; N 2447; S 2975A). Very fine and toned, rare £500-700

126

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell August 1990

Oxford mint, Shilling, 1646, mm. Shrewsbury plume on obv. only, rev. Declaration, three small Shrewsbury plumes,
date below, small pellets between numerals, pellet at start of legend, 5.62g/3h (Morr. A-2; SCBI Brooker 948, same
dies; N 2454; S 2978). Weak in places, otherwise good very fine and toned, very rare £800-1,000

127

Provenance: Spink Auction 62, 17 November 1987, lot 196 (part); bt Spink June 1995

Oxford mint, Pattern Shilling, 1644, unsigned [by T. Rawlins], in silver, mm. small Shrewsbury plume on obv. only,
bust in armour with lion’s head on shoulder, rev. Declaration between scrolls, three Shrewsbury plumes above, date
and OX below, lozenge stops both sides with group of four before rev. legend, 5.25g/9h (Morr. F-9; SCBI Brooker –; N
2712; S –). Struck on a full flan but flat in places, nearly fine on obverse, good fine on reverse, extremely rare

£800-1,000
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Provenance: Bt B.J. Dawson October 1982

Oxford mint, Sixpence, 1643, mm. book on obv. only, I for L in LEG, 2.88g/3h (Morr. B-2; SCBI Brooker 953, same
dies; N 2459; S 2981). Good very fine, toned £500-700

129

Provenance: SNC March 1991 (1072)

Bristol mint, Halfcrown, 1644, mm. pellet, plume behind horseman, BR monogram below, rev. Declaration in two
lines, three Bristol plumes above, date and BR monogram below, 14.59g/3h (Bull 644/6; Morr. E-6; SCBI Brooker
987; N 2491; S 3009). About very fine with old cabinet tone £600-800

130

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell July 1999

Bristol mint, Shilling, 1644, mm. cross of five pellets on obv. only, bust of good style, plume in front, rev. Declaration,
reads PROT, three plumes above, date and BR below, 5.46g/10h (Morr. C-3; cf. SCBI Brooker 996; N 2501; S 3016).
Some minor flan flaws, otherwise good very fine, very rare £800-1,000

131

Provenance: A. Morris Collection; bt S. Mitchell March 2012

Bristol mint, Shilling, 1644, mm. cross of five pellets on obv. only, bust of good style, plume in front, rev. Declaration,
reads PRO, plume between two plumelets above, date and BR below, 6.07g/2h (Morr. C-5 var; cf. SCBI Brooker 998; N
2501; S 3016A). Nearly very fine £600-800

132

Provenance: DNW Auction 79, 24 September 2008, lot 3685

Bristol mint, Sixpence, 1643, mm. BR monogram on rev. only, rev. Declaration in three lines, three plumes above,
date below, reads RELIG, 3.06g/3h (Morr. A-1; SCBI Brooker –; N 2502; S 3019). Flan ragged at 11 o’clock and
slightly double-struck, otherwise obverse about fine, reverse very fine, extremely rare £400-500

133

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



ENGLISH COINS FROM THE COLLECTION OF THE LATE DR JOHN HULETT (PART III)

Provenance: Bt B.J. Dawson February 1988

Truro mint, Halfcrown, mm. rose, large equestrian portrait, rev. oblong garnished shield, 14.67g/12h (Bull 658/7;
Besly H-7; SCBI Brooker 1017; N 2539; S 3048). On a heptagonal flan, about very fine but pierced £150-200

134

Provenance: SCMB February 1963 (7668); SCMB March 1970 (6124)

Truro or Exeter mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, undated, mm. rose, sash tied in bow, rev. oval scroll-garnished shield,
pellets around, 13.68g/11h (Bull 660/11, this coin; Besly J11, this coin; SCBI Brooker 1027ff; N 2550/1; S 3065). On
an irregular flan, good very fine, rare £500-700

135

Provenance: C. Adams Collection, Spink Auction 177, 1 December 2005, lot 317 [from P. Hunt March 2000]

Exeter mint, Halfcrown, mm. rose, 13.83g/12h (Bull 661/11; Besly K-11; SCBI Brooker –; N 2553; S 3067). Good fine
or better, excessively rare £400-600

136

Provenance: Bt August 1987

Exeter mint, Halfcrown, 1644, mm. rose, horse with twisted tail, rev. oval scroll-garnished shield, 14.19g/5h (Bull
665/35; Besly N-35; SCBI Brooker 1052A; N 2568; S 3076). Obverse nearly extremely fine, reverse good very fine,
toned, rare £1,200-1,500

137

Provenance: Bt Spink November 1994

Exeter mint, Shilling, 1644, mm. rose, 4.96g/11h (Besly C9; SCBI Brooker 1063, same dies; N 2575; S 3085). Slight
crease, otherwise good fine, rare £200-300

138
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Provenance: T.W.J.D. Dupree Collection; SNC September 1989 (4698)

Exeter mint, Sixpence, 1644, mm. rose, large bust and lettering, rev. date to left of initial mark, 2.71g/4h (Besly A1;
SCBI Brooker 1070; N 2578; S 3087). Two slight creases, otherwise good fine £300-400

139

Provenance: H.M. Lingford Collection [from Baldwin May 1944]; bt S. Mitchell January 1988

York mint, Halfcrown, Gp 2 [type 2], mm. lion, grass groundline, rev. oval garnished shield, 14.15g/12h (Bull 551;
Besly 1B; SCBI Brooker 1077, same dies; N 2310; S 2864). Metal flaw at 9 o’clock, otherwise very fine or better,
toned £500-700

140

Provenance: Bt M. Trenerry May 2000

York mint, Halfcrown, Gp 2 [type 7], mm. lion, EBOR below horse, tail between legs, rev. crowned oval garnished
shield, 14.71g/12h (Bull 566; Besly 2K; SCBI Brooker 1086; N 2315; S 2869). Nearly very fine £400-500

141

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell July 2000

York mint, Halfcrown, Gp 3 [type 6], mm. lion, 13.42g/12h (Bull 572; Besly 3E; SCBI Brooker 1083; N 2314; S 2868).
Two small flan flaws, otherwise very fine or better £500-700

142

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell January 1999

York mint, Shilling, Gp 1 [type 1], mm. lion, 5.72g/9h (Besly 1A; SCBI Brooker 1090, same dies; N 2316; S 2870).
About very fine, toned £240-300

143

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



ENGLISH COINS FROM THE COLLECTION OF THE LATE DR JOHN HULETT (PART III)

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell July 1999

York mint, Shilling, Gp 1 [type 1], mm. lion, 5.32g/12h (Besly 1C; SCBI Brooker 1091, same dies; N 2316; S 2870).
Nearly very fine £200-300

144

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist May 1991

York mint, Shilling, Gp 2 [type 4], mm. lion, reads BRTT, rev. crown above almost round scroll-garnished shield, EBOR
below, 5.61g/12h (Besly 2Aa; SCBI Brooker 1095; N 2319; S 2873). Lightly creased, otherwise good fine or better

£200-260

145

Provenance: S.R. Naish Collection

York mint, Shilling, Gp 2 [type 4], mm. lion, rev. crown above almost round scroll-garnished shield, EBOR below,
5.55g/12h (Besly 2Cb; SCBI Brooker 1094; N 2319; S 2873). Nearly very fine, the combination of dies rare

£240-300

146

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1973

York mint, Sixpence, type 2, mm. lion, rev. crowned oval garnished shield, crowned C R at sides, 2.81g/12h (Besly 1F;
SCBI Brooker 1100; N 2322; S 2876). Slightly creased, otherwise good fine or better £150-200

147

Provenance: H.M. Lingford Collection [from Baldwin July 1949]; bt Baldwin May 1990

‘A’ mint, Shilling, 1645, mm. plume on obv., A on rev., plumelet before bust, rev. Declaration in three lines, three
plumes above, date and A below, 5.84g/5h (Morr. B-1; SCBI Brooker 1120, same dies; N 2519; S 3032, this coin).
Creased, otherwise good fine, very rare £2,000-3,000

148
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Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part V, Glendining Auction, 17 October 1961, lot 4571; SNC February 1988 (185); bt S. Mitchell
November 1988

Bridgnorth-on-Severn (?) mint, Halfcrown, mm. plumelet, plumelet behind horseman, plumelet over A below, rev.
plume between two plumelets above Declaration, date below, 14.77g/5h (Bull 650/3; Morr. B-3; SCBI Brooker 1123;
N 2516; S 3037). Obverse very fine, reverse nearly so but off-centre and struck from a rusty die, very rare

£2,000-3,000

149

Provenance: Spink Auction 58, 30 April 1987, lot 96

Bridgnorth-on-Severn (?) mint, Shilling, 1646, mm. plume on obv., plumelet on rev., bust left, plumelet in front, rev.
Declaration, scroll and plume between two plumelets above, date below, 5.93g/10h (Morr. B-1; SCBI Brooker 1130; N
2520; S 3039). Obverse a little double-struck, otherwise nearly very fine on a large flan, rare £600-800

150

Provenance: DNW Auction 79, 24 September 2008, lot 3692

Bridgnorth-on-Severn (?) mint, Sixpence, 1646, mm. B on obv. only, plume before bust, rev. Declaration, scroll with
plume between two plumelets above, date below, 2.87g/9h (Morr. A-1; SCBI Brooker 1131, same dies; N 2523; S
3041). About very fine, rare £500-600

151

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 9, 7-8 October 1996, lot 2042

Chester mint, Halfcrown, 1644, mm. sword erect between three gerbs on obv., plume on rev., horseman left, rev.
Declaration in two lines, three plumes above, date below, 11.90g/12h (Bull 577; Lyall C/3; SCBI Brooker 1112, same
dies; N 2630; S 3133). Clipped, otherwise fair to fine £400-500

152

Provenance: Bt 1987

Worcester mint, Halfcrown, mm. castle on obv. only, W and grass below horseman, rev. crowned square-topped
shield, looped garniture at sides, 14.39g/11h (Bull 668; Allen B-7; SCBI Brooker 1142; N 2587; S 3096). On a full
flan, good fine, extremely rare £1,000-1,200
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Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist June 1993

Worcester mint, Halfcrown, mm. leopard’s head (?) on obv. only, clumsy horseman left, no groundline below, rev.
crowned oval garnished shield, small lis in legend, 13.54g/8h (Bull 671/24; Allen E-24; Brooker 1154; N 2596; S
3105). Some surface marks, otherwise about very fine, extremely rare; believed only five or six specimens known

£1,500-2,000

154

Provenance: Found at Hatfield Woodhouse (S. Yorkshire) September 2006; bt S. Mitchell August 2009

Worcester mint, Shilling, mm. lion and helmet on rev., flat-topped shield, tower between C R above, 3.85g/2h (Allen A
-2; SCBI Brooker –; N 2612; S 3108). Nearly fine, heavily clipped, extremely rare £400-600

155

Provenance: Bt Seaby

Shilling, mm. inverted triangle, a contemporary copy in the style of Tower Gp F, 4.19g/12h (SCBI Brooker 1205; cf. N
2231; cf. S 2799). Fine, reverse better, very rare £120-150

156

Commonwealth (1649-1660)

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell June 1998

Shilling, 1649, mm. sun on obv. only, first N of ENGLAND over G, 5.72g/9h (ESC 74 [982c]; N 2724; S 3217). Good fine,
rare £200-300

157

Provenance: From the Thames (St Paul’s) Find, 1995; Baldwin Auction 14, 13-14 October 1997, lot 591

Shilling, 1660, mm. anchor on obv. only, no stops by mm., 5.38g/3h (ESC 171 [1001A]; N 2725; S 3218). Surfaces
rather pitted and waterworn, otherwise nearly very fine, very rare £500-600

158

Provenance: H.M. Lingford Collection [from Baldwin October 1949]; bt Baldwin October 1998

Sixpence, 1652, mm. sun on obv. only, only one stop in rev. legend after date, 2.88g/3h (ESC 191 [1486B]; N 2726; S
3219). Very fine, dark tone, the variety rare £300-400
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Charles II (1660-1685)

Provenance: The Property of a Gentleman, Spink Auction 55, 8 October 1986, lot 232

First issue, Sixpence, mm. crown on obv. only, 3.01g/3h (ESC 1507; N 2765; S 3309). A little weak on King’s face,
otherwise better than very fine with old cabinet tone £500-700

160

Provenance: Bt M.C.S. Rasmussen August 2006

Third issue, Shilling, mm. crown, reads CARLVS, 5.77g/6h (ESC 312 [1019B]; N 2764; S 3322). Nearly very fine but
portrait slightly weak, the variety very rare £300-400

161

Shilling, 1663, first bust, with error legend GARTIA (ESC 503 [1023]; S 3371). Some pitting, otherwise fine, very rare
£200-300

162

Shilling, 1674, second bust, rev. plume in centre (ESC 528 [1041]; S 3377). Fair, very rare £120-150163

Shilling, 1675/3, third bust (ESC 531 [1043A]; S 3380). Fine, rare £100-150164

James II (1685-1688)

Shillling, 1687/6, G of MAG over A (ESC 770 [1072A]; S 3410). Very fine £200-300165

William and Mary (1688-1694)

Shilling, 1693, 9 of date over 0, stops after GRATIA and REGINA (ESC 867 var. [1076A]; S 3437). Fine £120-150166
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BRITISH COINS FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES
British Iron-Age

CORIELTAUVI, Esvp Rasv, Unit, wreath pattern, rev. horse right, star below tail, [I]ISVP above, R[A]SV below,
1.16g/2h (BMC 3272; VA 924; S 406). Broken in two, otherwise good very fine, rare £50-60

167

Early Anglo-Saxon Period

Pale gold Thrymsa, Primary series, ‘Pada’ type III, bust right within legend, rev. short cross, annulets in angles, all
within pellet circle, 1.07g/1h (Metcalf 82; cf. N 13; S 770). Good very fine, very rare £1,200-1,500

168

Thrymsa, Post-Crondall period, Two Emperors type, helmeted bust right, rev. angel with outstretched wings, two
heads below, 1.02g/3h (Metcalf 79-80; N 20; S 767). Badly chipped, otherwise about very fine, rare £300-400

169

Sceatta, Secondary series H, type 49, ‘Wodan’ head, nine bosses around, rev. fantastic bird right, pellet-in-annulet
above and in front, pellet below, 0.91g/1h (M 286; N 103; S 806). Fine or better, rare £100-120

170

Sceatta, Secondary series R1, radiate head with pyramidal neck right, EPA in runes in front, T behind, pellets by crown,
rev. debased standard, 1.08g/3h (cf. M 392; N 157; S 813). Very fine £100-120

171

Sceatta, Continental series E, bird-like figure, lines and annulet within, rev. standard with pellets and annulets,
1.04g/11h (cf. M 190-3; cf. N 49; S 791). Reverse off centre, otherwise very fine £70-90

172

Archbishops of York

Provenance: Bt Spink January 1967

Wigmund (837-50), Styca, Coenred, VIGMVND AREP, cross, rev. COENRED, cross, 1.23g/10h (S 870; N 196). Two arms of
reverse cross very weak, otherwise extremely fine £100-120

173

Provenance: Bt Corbitt & Hunter September 1965

Wigmund, Styca, Hunlaf, VIGMVND IR, cross pommée, rev. HVNLAF, pierced cross pattée, 1.25g/9h (S 870; N 196).
Brassy colour, good very fine £60-80

174

Kings of Mercia

Offa (757-96), Penny, Heavy coinage, Canterbury, Ethelmod, +OFFA REX, in two lines, Mercian M above, rev. ED:EEL MOD
in two lines, cross in brackets above, 0.97g/10h (Chick 229; Blunt 95; N 276; S 907). Nearly very fine but perforated
and badly cracked, very rare £200-300

175

Viking Coinages: Danish East Anglia

St Edmund Memorial coinage, Penny, Adalberht, CSI CIADME around A, rev. AOALBIERTE around cross, 0.93g/3h (cf.
BMC 161; N 483; S 960). Good very fine, toned £300-360

176
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Viking Coinages: Kingdom of York

Cnut, Penny, CNVT REX around patriachal cross, rev. CVN NET TI around cross pattée, two pellets in angles, pellets in
legend, 1.38g/8h (N 501; S 993). Minor deposit, otherwise good very fine, toned £300-400

177

Æthelstan (924-939)

Penny, Crowned Bust type, no mint name, Torhthelm, bust right, ÆDELSTAN REX, rev. small cross, TORHTELM MO, 1.25g/9h
(Blunt 325; N 673; S 1094). Better than very fine £1,500-2,000

178

Eadgar (959-975)

Provenance: Spink Auction 155, 3 October 2001, lot 395; DNW Auction 119, 4 December 2013, lot 2042

Penny, Circumscription Cross type, ‘York’ group, Herolf, EADGAR V REX, two pellets at end of legend, rev. HEROLF MONE,
wedge stop, 1.10g/5h (SCBI BM 1143ff; CTCE 301; N 748; S 1134). Two small edge chips, otherwise good very fine,
dark tone £300-360

179

Edward the Martyr (975-978)

While not from identical dies to the Blackburn/Bonser specimen, the spacing of the reverse legend is very similar, with a pellet
filling the large gap between the final E of the mint name and the initial cross

Cut Halfpenny, Reform type, Lymne, Wine, PIN[ – – ]E·, 0.62g/6h (Blackburn/Bonser, BNJ 1986, p.95, no. 133; BEH
–; BMC 12; N 763; S 1142). Good very fine, extremely rare £300-400

180

Æthelred II (978-1016)

Penny, CRVX type, Winchester, Wynstan, PYNSTAN M-O PIN, 1.64g/12h (Winchester Mint 514-16; BEH 4342; N 770; S
1148). Nearly very fine but crimped £120-150

181

Cnut (1016-1035)

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, York, Grimulfr, GRIMOLF M-O EOFR, 0.92g/1h (BEH 620; N 787; S 1158). Pierced and
plugged, otherwise very fine £50-70

182

Penny, Short Cross type, Lincoln, Beorhtric, BRIHTRIC ON LINC (NC ligulate), 1.08g/9h (Mossop pl. L, 4ff; BEH 1514; N
790; S 1159). Good fine £120-150

183

Harold I (1035-1040)

Penny, Long Cross and Trefoils type, York, Arnketill, ARCILL ON EOF, 0.92g/4h (BEH 154; N 804; S 1164). Good fine,
portrait better, but pierced £90-120
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www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



BRITISH COINS FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Harthacnut (1035-1042)

Cut Halfpenny, Arm and Sceptre type, in the name of Cnut, London, Leofric, [—— ] LVNDEN, 0.53g/6h (SCBI
Stockholm 1897, same rev. die; BEH –; N 799; S 1169). Good very fine, toned, rare £150-180

185

Edward the Confessor (1042-1066)

Penny, Expanding Cross type (Heavy issue), Winchester, Leofing, LIFINC ON PINCESTRE, 1.66g/4h (Freeman 235; N 823; S
1177). Good very fine and toned, scarce £300-400

186

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, London, Goldsige, GOLDSIE ON LVNDE, 1.22g/12h (Freeman 516; N 825; S 1179). Broken and
repaired, otherwise very fine, scarce £80-100

187

Penny, Hammer Cross type, York, Thorr, DORR ON EOFERPICE, annulet in fourth quarter, 1.43g/8h (Freeman 386; BMC
372-3; N 828; S 1182). Good very fine £200-300

188

Harold II (1066)

Cut Halfpenny, PAX type, Norwich, probably Thorgrimr, bust left without sceptre, DVR[——] NOI, 0.55g/3h (Pagan,
NM p.194; SCBI Oxford 1103; N 836; S 1187). Very fine and extremely rare £150-200

189

William I (1066-1087)

Penny, Profile Left type, Stamford, Leofwine, LEOFPINE ON STAI, 1.23g/6h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.81; N 839; S 1250). Better
than very fine with a strong portrait £1,200-1,500

190
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Penny, Profile Left type, Thetford, Cyneric, CVNPIC ON DEO, 1.13g/9h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.81; N 839; S 1250). Ragged
edge, otherwise nearly very fine, good portrait £700-900

191

Henry I (1100-1135)

Penny, Full Face/Cross Fleury type, London, Ealhgar, ALGAR : ON : LVNE:, 1.34g/2h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.93, BMC –; N
866; S 1271). Official snick in edge, weak in places, otherwise very fine, extremely rare £600-800

192

Stephen (1135-1154)

Provenance: DNW Auction 122, 2 April 2014, lot 306.
This is generally believed to be a type issued by Robert de Ferrers, second Earl of Derby (1139-65), in the early 1140s, at a time when
royal control had all but broken down. It is clearly related to a group of die-duplicates struck at Derby by the same moneyer [Mack
175(a)-(k)]. The de Ferrers’ family seat was Tutbury Castle and it is therefore not surprising that Walchelin would have been
employed there for a short time. Walchelin was actually a family name and it may well be that the moneyer was a family member.
Tutbury was unknown as a mint in the reign of Stephen until the discovery of this coin

Penny, East Midlands variant, Tutbury, Walchelin, crude crowned bust right holding sceptre, [ – – ]ANVSX, rev. short
voided cross, annulet in centre, martlets in angles, WALCML[INVS] TVT, 0.97g/3h (Mack –; N –; S –). Slightly dished and
legend flat in places, otherwise very fine, UNIQUE £4,000-5,000

193

Edward I (1272-1307)

Penny, class 1a, London, lis in crown, wedge after HYB’, 1.27g/8h (cf. SCBI North 18; N 1010; S 1380). Some surface
marks and porosity, otherwise good fine or better, very rare £200-300

194

Provenance: From the Middridge (Co Durham) Hoard, 1974; Glendining Auction, 28 April 1977, lot 212 (part); R.J. Eaglen
Collection, DNW Auction 136, 8-9 June 2016, lot 278 [from Baldwin]

Penny, class 4e, Bury St Edmunds, VIL LAS EDM VNDI, no pellets on breast, dies Bb1, 1.44g/11h (Eaglen 392 (1), B039,
this coin; SCBI North 268; N 1027; S 1418). Bluntly struck, otherwise nearly very fine and toned, very rare £60-80

195
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Edward III (1327-1377)

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection

First coinage, Farthing, Berwick, class VIIIb, bear’s head in second and third quarters, VILLA BERVICI, 0.31g/1h (Withers
10; SCBI North 1164; N 1094; S 1539). Flat in places, otherwise good fine, rare £80-100

196

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

Pinecone-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, mm. crosses IIIa/V, mascle after REX, pinecone after POSVI and SIE, mascle before
LA, 3.73g/5h (N 1461; S 1875). Very fine £100-120

197

Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

The letter on the breast is quite clear and definitely unbarred

Light coinage, Groat, York, class VIIIb, mm. lis on obv (?)., sun on rev., quatrefoils by neck, fleurs on cusps except
above crown, C or E on breast, 2.73g/2h (N 1583; S 2012). Better than very fine, scarce £120-150

198

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

Second coinage, Groat, mm. pheon, bust D, 2.71g/5h (N 1797; S 2337E). Irregular flan, otherwise about very fine
£120-150

199

Edward VI (1547-1553)

Third period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. tun, 6.15g/11h (N 1937; S 2482). Very fine £150-200200

Mary (1553-1554)

Groat, mm. pomegranate, 1.83g/10h (N 1960; S 2492). Good fine, but scratch on obverse £80-100201
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Philip and Mary (1554-1558)

Shilling, 1555, English titles and mark of value, reads REGI ANG, 5.15g/10h (N 1968; S 2501). Small piercing, otherwise
fair to fine £60-80

202

Base Penny, mm. halved rose and castle on obv. only, 0.81g/12h (N 1976; S 2510A). Some verdigris, otherwise very
fine for issue, rare £60-80

203

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

Sixth issue, Sixpence, 1583, mm. bell, bust 5A, 3.01g/7h (N 2015; S 2578A). Very fine, toned £120-150204

Milled coinage, Threepence, 1562, mm. star, bust C, 1.46g/6h (Borden/Brown 45, O2/R2; N 2034; S 2603). Good
fine but creased £60-80

205

Charles I (1625-1649)

Provenance: From the Middleham (Yorkshire) Hoard, 1993; R.A. Merson Collection

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp II, type 2c, mm. portcullis, second horseman, rev. shield with C R at sides, 14.78g/12h
(Bull 91a/20 [recté 191a/20]; SCBI Brooker 315-17; N 2207; S 2771). Good fine £80-100

206

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, mm. crown, third horseman, 14.81g/8h (cf. Bull 256; SCBI Brooker 327; N 2209; S
2773). Nearly very fine £100-120

207

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, mm. tun, third horseman, King with long sword, 14.87g/7h (cf. Bull 297g/h; SCBI
Brooker 336ff; N 2209; S 2773). Nearly very fine £80-100

208

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection

Oxford mint, Halfcrown, 1642, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, Shrewsbury horseman, groundline below, Oxford
plume in field, rev. three Oxford plumes above Declaration, date below, 14.59g/3h (Bull 593/3; Morr. E-3; cf. SCBI
Brooker 880-1; N 2411; S 2952). Fine or better, rare £200-260

209
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Provenance: Found in Norfolk 2017.
This extremely rare coin would seem to be part of an emergency coinage struck during the siege of Chester in order to pay the
troops. Although the correct size and weight for a Shilling, the inner circles on both sides of this coin are larger than normal. With a
diameter of 24mm, the obverse die is of unusually detailed workmanship for a silver issue and cut in deeper relief than usual. It may
have been intended for the striking of a gold coin and, in fact, the portrait bears a considerable resemblance to the unite illustrated
in SCBI Brooker (1110). The reverse inner circle measures 26mm and the die is recorded by Lyall as being used on his halfcrown
b/ii. As at other mints during the Civil War, the coins bear direct witness to the extraordinary circumstances under which they were
struck

Chester mint, Shilling, mm. three pellets on obv. only, crowned bust left with lace collar, rev. crowned oval shield
with lion-skin garniture, 5.69g/6h (Lyall d/vi; Sharp, BNJ 1982, p.246, 2, same dies; SCBI Brooker –; N 2630/1; S
3133A). Struck from oversized dies on a small but full-weight flan, about very fine and excessively rare

£6,000-8,000

210

Charles II (1660-1685)

Five Guineas, 1684, second bust, edge TRICESIMO SEXTO (MCE 29; S 3331). Better than fine, but has been loop mounted
and burnished £1,500-2,000

211

Crown, 1662, first bust, rose below, edge undated (ESC 339 [15]; S 3350). Edge nicks at 7 o’clock, otherwise about
very fine, reverse better £300-400

212
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Maundy set, 1674 (ESC 597 [2370]; S 3392) [4]. Threepence nearly very fine, others better £150-200213

Maundy set, 1675 (ESC 598 [2371]; S 3392) [4]. Very fine £150-200214

Maundy set, 1678 (ESC 601 [2374]; S 3392) [4]. Good very fine, toned £200-300215

Maundy set, 1681 (ESC 604 [2377]; S 3392) [4]. Threepence very fine, others nearly extremely fine £200-300216

Maundy set, 1683 (ESC 606 [2379]; S 3392) [4]. Threepence nearly very fine, others good very fine £150-200217
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Maundy set, 1684, Threepence 1684/3 (ESC 607 [2380]; S 3392) [4]. Very fine £150-200218

James II (1685-1688)

Maundy set, 1687, Fourpence 1687/6 (ESC 782 [2382]; S 3418) [4]. Twopence very fine, others extremely fine
£200-300

219

Maundy set, 1688, Fourpence and Twopence both 1688/7 (ESC 783 [2383]; S 3418) [4]. Lightly cleaned, otherwise
about extremely fine, but Twopence haymarked on obverse £200-300

220

William III (1694-1702)

Shilling, 1695, 5.65g/6h (ESC 1103 [1077]; S 3497). Double-struck on a spread flan, fine, a very visual and most
unusual mis-strike £50-60

221

Sixpence, 1696, first bust, large crowns, early harp (ESC 1202 [1533]; S 3520). About as struck and attractively
toned £150-200

222

Sixpence, 1697, third bust, large crowns, later harp (ESC 1233 [1566]; S 3538). About as struck, nicely toned
£150-200

223
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George II (1727-1760)

Halfcrown, 1746 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1688 [606]; S 3695A). Lightly cleaned at some time, otherwise good
very fine £100-120

224

Maundy set, 1737 (ESC 1769 [2406]; S 3716) [4]. Good very fine £150-200225

George III (1760-1820)
Pre-1816 issues

Guinea, 1775, fourth bust (MCE 380; S 3728). Some surface marks, otherwise very fine or better £360-400226

Guinea, 1776, fourth bust (MCE 381; S 3728). Surfaces marked, otherwise nearly extremely fine £400-500227

Guinea, 1787, fifth bust (MCE 391; S 3729). Better than very fine but cleaned £340-400228

Guinea, 1790, fifth bust (MCE 394; S 3729). Has been lightly gilt and possibly mounted at some time, otherwise
almost extremely fine £300-400

229

Maundy set, 1766 (ESC 2230 [2414]; S 2412) [4]. Good very fine or better  £150-200230

Penny, 1797 (BMC 1132; S 3777). Some surface marks, otherwise good very fine £60-80231
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Bank of England

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1974

SPAIN, Charles IIII, 4 Réales, 1793MF, Madrid, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 12.36g/12h
(ESC 1875 [611]; S 3767). Coin and counterstamp good very fine £300-400

232

New coinage

Crown, 1819, edge LIX (ESC 2010 [215]; S 3787). Extremely fine £200-260233

Maundy set, 1820 (ESC 2242 [2424]; S 3792) [4]. Nearly extremely fine £150-200234

George IV (1820-1830)

Sovereign, 1824 (M 8; S 3800). Good fine £300-400235GG

Sixpence, 1824 (ESC 2425 [1657]; S 3814). Extremely fine or better, proof-like, toned £120-150236

Maundy set, 1823 (ESC 2446 [2427]; S 3816) [4]. Nearly extremely fine £150-200237
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Maundy set, 1824 (ESC 2447 [2428]; S 3816) [4]. Extremely fine £150-200238

Maundy set, 1828 (ESC 2453 [2432]; S 3816) [4]. Very fine or better £100-150239

Maundy set, 1829 (ESC 2455 [2434]; S 3816) [4]. Very fine or better £100-150240

William IV (1830-1837)

Maundy set, 1832 (ESC 2550 [2439]; S 3840) [4]. Very fine or better £150-200241

Maundy set, 1837 (ESC 2555 [2444]; S 3840) [4]. Good very fine, toned £100-150242

Victoria (1837-1901)

Two Pounds, 1887 (S 3865). Minor surface marks, otherwise extremely fine or better [slabbed ICCS MS 62]
£800-1,000

243GG

Two Pounds, 1887 (S 3865). Minor surface marks, otherwise almost extremely fine £600-800244GG

Two Pounds, 1893 (S 3873). Rather scuffed, otherwise about extremely fine £600-800245GG
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The second-finest known in the PCGS population report

Sovereign, 1843, second I of BRITANNIARUM a reversed Arabic 1 (M 26; S 3852). Virtually mint state [slabbed PCGS MS
64] £1,500-1,800

246GG

Sovereign, 1845, Arabic 1, wide date (M 28; S 3852). About as struck, rare [slabbed PCGS MS 61] £700-900247GG

Sovereign, 1857, first A in GRATIA an inverted V (M 40; S 3852D; cf. Bentley I, 78). Nearly extremely fine, the variety
rare £600-700

248GG

Sovereign, 1866/5, die 48 (M 51; S 3853; cf. Bentley I, 173). Better than extremely fine, the overdate [or flaw] rare
£600-700

249GG

Crown, 1844, edge VIII, star stops (ESC 2561 [280]; S 3882). Some surface marks, otherwise good very fine or better
£200-260

250

Crown, 1888, narrow date (ESC 2587 [298]; S 3921). About mint state [slabbed PCGS MS 63] £260-300251
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Crown, 1890 (ESC 2590 [300]; S 3921). About mint state, the reverse fields satiny [slabbed PCGS MS 62]
£200-260

252

Crown, 1892 (ESC 2592 [302]; S 3921). About mint state, the reverse with proof-like fields £150-200253

Crown, 1893, edge LVI (ESC 2593 [303]; S 3937). Extremely fine or better, but polished £60-80254

Crown, 1896, edge LX (ESC 2601 [311]; S 3937). A few minor rim nicks, otherwise good extremely fine £180-220255

Crown, 1897, edge LX (ESC 2602 [312]; S 3937). A few surface marks, otherwise extremely fine or better £150-180256

Crown, 1898, edge LXII (ESC 2605 [315]; S 3937). Extremely fine £100-120257

The finest known 1900 LXIII crown in the PCGS population report

Crown, 1900, edge LXIII (ESC 2608 [318]; S 3937). Virtually mint state with light iridescent tone, rare [slabbed PCGS
MS 65]  £1,500-1,800

258
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Crown, 1900, edge LXIV (ESC 2609 [319]; S 3937). A few rim nicks, otherwise better than extremely fine £180-220259

Halfcrown, 1885 (ESC 2765 [713]; S 3889). Pin hole on chin and date scratched, otherwise good extremely fine
£80-100

260

Proof Halfcrown, 1893 (ESC 2779 [727]; S 3938). Edge nicks on reverse, otherwise extremely fine or better,
impaired £200-260

261

Proof Florin, 1887 (ESC 2954 [869]; S 3925). Extremely fine or better, but impaired £150-200262

Florin, 1893 (ESC 2962 [876]; S 3939). Extremely fine, but cleaned, possibly an  impaired proof £100-120263

Proof Florin, 1893 (ESC 2963 [877]; S 3939). Extremely fine, reverse better, but cleaned and impaired £150-200264

Proof Britannia Groat, 1839, edge plain, 1.87g/6h (ESC 3325 [1933A]; S 3913). Impaired, good very fine, toned, rare
£150-180

265

Penny, 1863, normal 3 (F 42; BMC 1655; S 3954). About extremely fine £50-70266

Edward VII (1901-1910)

Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 3560 [361]; S 3978). About mint state £150-200267
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Proof Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 3562 [362]; S 3979). Matt, about as struck £200-240268

Proof Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 3562 [362]; S 3979). About as struck [slabbed PCGS PR 62] £200-260269

Shilling, 1909 (ESC 3595 [1418]; S 3982). Nearly extremely fine but sometime cleaned £60-80270

Maundy set, 1906 (ESC 3612 [2522]; S 3985) [4]. About as struck, attractive matching tone £80-100271

George V (1910-1936)

Proof Crown, 1927 (ESC 3631 [367]; S 4036). About mint state £150-200272

Crown, 1928 (ESC 3633 [368]; S 4036). Extremely fine or better £200-240273

Crown, 1928 (ESC 3633 [368]; S 4036). Nearly extremely fine but sometime cleaned £100-120274

Crown, 1929 (ESC 3636 [369]; S 4036). Good very fine, reverse better £150-200275
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Crown, 1931 (ESC 3639 [371]; S 4036). Extremely fine or better £220-260276

Crown, 1931 (ESC 3639 [371]; S 4036). Extremely fine, reverse better £200-240277

Crown, 1932 (ESC 3641 [372]; S 4036). Light surface marks and carbon spots, otherwise nearly extremely fine
£200-240

278

Crown, 1933 (ESC 3644 [373]; S 4036). Minor surface marks, otherwise extremely fine  £150-200279

Crown, 1936 (ESC 3649 [381]; S 4036). Minor surface marks, otherwise good vextremely fine, toned £240-300280
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George VI (1936-1952)

Proof Half-Sovereign, 1937 (WR 442; S 4077). About as struck, brilliant [slabbed PCGS PR 65] £600-700281GG

Elizabeth II (1952-    )

Proof Five Pounds, 1982 (S 4201). Brilliant mint state [slabbed NGC PF 69 Ultra Cameo] £4,000-5,000282GG

Proof Two Pounds, 1982 (S 4203). Brilliant mint state [slabbed NGC PF 69 Ultra Cameo] £800-1,000283GG

Proof Sovereign, 1982 (S 4204). Brilliant mint state [slabbed NGC PF 69 Ultra Cameo] £400-500284GG

Proof Half-Sovereign, 1982 (S 4205). Brilliant mint state [slabbed NGC PF 69 Ultra Cameo] £240-300285GG

Distributed at St George’s Chapel, Windsor
Maundy set, 2016 (S 4211). Brilliant, mint-sealed; in official de-luxe maroon case £400-500286
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Edward VII (1901-1910)

Proof set, 1902, comprising Five Pounds, Two Pounds, Sovereign and Half-Sovereign, Crown to Maundy Penny [13].
Matt, the silver toned, about as struck; in official red case of issue £4,500-5,000

287

George VI (1936-1952)

Proof set, 1937, comprising Five Pounds, Two Pounds, Sovereign and Half-Sovereign [4]. Minor surface marks,
brilliant; in official case of issue £9,000-10,000

288GG
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Proof set, 1937, comprising Five Pounds, Two Pounds, Sovereign and Half-Sovereign [4]. Minimal surface marks,
the brilliant fields rather cloudy; in official case of issue £8,000-10,000

289GG

Elizabeth II (1952-    )

Proof set, 1953, comprising Crown to Farthing [10]. Brilliant as struck, a superior set, the bronze original and
untoned; in case of issue £80-100

290

Proof set, 1980, comprising Five Pounds, Two Pounds, Sovereign and Half-Sovereign [4]. Brilliant, mint-sealed; in
case of issue £2,000-2,400

291GG
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Robert the Bruce (1306-1329)

Sterling, colon stops, 1.23g/12h (SCBI 35, 318ff; B 1, fig. 225; S 5076). Some light scratches, otherwise good fine,
reverse a little better £600-800

292

Robert II (1371-1390)

Halfpenny, Edinburgh, ROBERTVS REX, rev. VILA EIDIN[ – ], 0.34g/7h (S 5153); together with other Scottish and Irish
hammered coins (9), various denominations [10]. Varied state £80-100

293

Robert III (1390-1406)

Heavy coinage, Second issue, Groat, Perth, mm. cross pattée, tressure of seven arcs broken by bust, trefoils on cusps,
double crosslet stops, 2.75g/2h (cf. SCBI 35, 581ff; cf. B 20, fig. 362; S 5170). Good fine or a little better, but reverse
double-struck £120-150

294

Mary (1542-1567)

Fourth period, Ryal, 1565, mm. thistle on rev. only, 28.98g/5h (SCBI 35, 1119-21; SCBI 58, 1165ff; B 2, fig. 904; S
5425 and p.76). With crowned thistle countermark for the revaluation of 1578 on reverse, fine or better, toned

£240-300

295

Fourth period, Ryal, 1566, mm. thistle on rev. only, 30.06g/9h (SCBI 35, 1123-4; SCBI 58, 1172ff; B 6, fig. 905; S
5425 and p.76). With crowned thistle countermark for the revaluation of 1578 on reverse, small edge flaw,
otherwise good fine £500-600

296
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James VI (1567-1625)

First coinage, Ryal, 1567, 29.55g/5h (SCBI 35, 1204-5; SCBI 58, 1332; B 2, fig. 921; S 5472 and p.76). With crowned
thistle countermark for the revaluation of 1578 on reverse, about very fine, counterstamp better £400-500

297

Second coinage, Half-Merk or Noble, 1573, mm. cross on rev. only, crown in first and fourth quarters, thistle in
second and third, 6.89g/12h (SCBI 35, 1221; SCBI 58, 1388ff; cf. B 5, fig. 356; S 5478). Slightly double-struck,
otherwise better than very fine, toned £200-160

298

Fourth coinage, Thirty Shillings, 1583, mark of value in two lines, 22.17g/2h (SCBI 35, 1239; SCBI 58, 1464-6; B 3,
fig. 933; S 5487). About fine, reverse better £150-200

299

Seventh coinage, Ten Shillings, 1598, mm. quatrefoil, 5.84g/9h (SCBI 35, 1263ff; SCBI 58, 1524ff; B 4, fig. 939; S
5493). Good fine, reverse better, but creased £120-150

300

Eighth coinage, Thistle Merk, 1602, 6.47g/3h (SCBI 35, 1284-8; SCBI 58, 1571-82; B 3, fig. 943; S 5497). Obverse
good fine, reverse fine £100-120

301

Ninth coinage, Thirty Shillings, mm. thistle-head, Scottish arms in first and fourth quarters, 14.92g/10h (SCBI 35,
1370-4; B 14, fig. 984; S 5504). Weak in parts, otherwise nearly very fine, toned £200-260

302
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Charles I (1625-1649)

Second coinage (Briot’s Hammered issue), Half-Merk, no mm., 3.18g/5h (Murray pl. iv, 29; SCBI 35, 1420-1; B 1, fig.
1001; S 5546). Good fine, reverse better, toned £90-120

303

Third coinage, Falconer’s First issue, Twelve Shillings, mm. thistle on obv. only, F at end of legend, 5.53g/6h (S 5561);
together with a contemporary Twenty Pence [2]. Fine £80-100

304

Charles II (1649-1685)

First coinage, Merk, 1671, type II, thistle below bust, pellet after DEI, 6.24g/3h (D 22; M 18; SCBI 35, 1584-6; B 9, fig.
1051; S 5611). Nearly very fine £100-150

305

Second coinage, Dollar, 1679, pellet stops both sides, 26.25g/6h (D 44; M 35; SCBI 35, 1609-10; B –; S 5618). A few
rim bruises and slightly off-centre, otherwise good fine £240-300

306

Second coinage, Dollar, 1682, pellet stops both sides, 8 of date formed of linked annulets, 26.60g/6h (D 47; M 38;
SCBI 35, 1614-17; B 3, fig. 1054; S 5618). Nearly very fine £300-400

307

NO LOT308

Second coinage, Quarter-Dollars, 1676, 1677, read · CAROLVS ·, pellet stops both sides, 6.15g/6h, 6.44g/6h (D 52-3; M
43-4; SCBI 35, 1625-8; B 2, 4, fig. 1056; S 5620) [2]. Fine and better £100-150

309

Second coinage, Quarter-Dollar, 1679, 6.52g/6h (D 55; M 46; SCBI 35, 1629-30; B 5; S 5620). Good fine, reverse
better £90-120

310
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Second coinage, Eighth-Dollar, 1676, large F, pellet stops, 3.19g/6h (D 60; M 50; SCBI 35, 1636-7; B 1, fig. 1057; S
5622). Nearly very fine £100-150

311

Second coinage, Sixteenth-Dollar, 1680/79, 1.62g/6h (M 59; SCBI 35, –; B 3, fig. –; S 5624). Slight haymarking,
otherwise good very fine or better for issue, very rare £200-300

312

William and Mary (1689-1694)

Ten Shillings, 1692, type II, Scottish crown, reads GRATIA ·, small mark of value, 4.35g/12h (D 116; SCBI 35 –; B 5; S
5661). Fine or better £100-120

313

William II (1694-1702)

Twenty Shillings, 1695, 9.11g/12h (SCBI 35, 1745-6; B 1, fig. 1075; S 5686). Very fine for issue, rare £200-260314
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John (as Lord, 1172-1199)

First coinage, Halfpenny, Dublin (?), Henri (?), IOhANNeS:, head right, pellet in front, rev. HENR, cross with lis and pellet
in each angle, 0.45g/9h (SCBI Belfast pl. xvi, 3; S 6203; DF 35). Bent and chipped, otherwise better than fine with a
good portrait, excessively rare £1,000-1,200

315

Second coinage, Halfpenny, type Ib, Dublin, Adam, ADAM ON DVV, 0.63g/12h (S 6205; DF 39). Fine £60-80316

John (as King, 1199-1216)

Third coinage, Halfpenny, Dublin, Roberd, ROBeRD ON D, 0.68g/11h (S 6231; DF 51). Good very fine, attractively
toned, scarce £200-300

317

Third coinage, Halfpenny, Dublin, Roberd, ROB[eRD] ON DI, 0.68g/10h (SCBI Ulster 385; S 6231; DF 51). About very
fine, the reverse reading rare £120-150

318

Third coinage, Halfpence (2), both Dublin, Roberd, ROBeRD ON D, 0.60g/7h, 0.60g/5h (S 6231; DF 51) [2]. Fair to fine
£60-80

319

Third coinage, Halfpenny, Dublin, Roberd, ROBERD ON D, 0.67g/10h (S 6231; DF 51); together with Farthings (2) of the
same issue, mints and moneyers uncertain [3]. Varied state £60-80

320

Edward I (1272-1307)

Second coinage, Farthing, type I, Waterford, 0.33g/3h (S 6256; DF 70). A little weak in centres, otherwise fine to
very fine, light grey tone £80-100

321

Edward IV (1461-1483)

Light Cross and Pellets coinage, Pennies (2), both Dublin, pellets by neck, rev. plain cross, 0.49g/6h, pellets by neck
and crown, rev. quatrefoil in centre of cross, 0.47g/3h (Burns Du5, 6; S 6364-5; DF 136-7) [2]. Fine to very fine

£100-150

322

Light Cross and Pellets Coinage, Penny, Dublin, mullets by neck, rev. quatrefoil in centre of cross, 0.40g/12h (Burns
Du 21; S 6366; DF –). Good fine, very rare £100-150

323

Suns and Roses coinage, Penny, Dublin, rose and sun by crown, sun and rose by neck, rev. suns and roses in angles,
rose in centre, 0.46g/8h (Burns S3; S 6394; DF 167). Short of flan as usual, otherwise very fine or better, scarce

£150-200

324
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Suns and Roses coinage, Penny, Dublin, rose and sun by crown, sun and rose by neck, rev. suns and roses in angles,
rose in centre, 0.52g/12h (Burns S3; S 6394; DF 167). Short of flan as usual, otherwise nearly very fine £100-120

325

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

Posthumous issue, Sixpenny Groat, type IV, Dublin, mm. unclear, 2.35g/8h (S 6488; DF 218). Nearly very fine
£120-150

326

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

First issue, Groats (2), both mm. rose, reads REGINA, 2.91g/1h, reads REGIN, 2.62g/11h (S 6504; DF 243-4) [2]. Fine or
better £100-150

327

Third issue, Sixpence, mm. unclear, 2.61g/7h (S 6508; DF 253). Very weak in places, otherwise nearly very fine and
probably much as struck £120-150

328

Base issue, Penny, 1601, mm. star, 1.64g/2h (S 6510; DF 255); together with similar coins (2) and later base metal
coins (4) [7]. First nearly very fine on a large flan, others fair to fine £40-60

329

Charles I (1625-1649)

Ormonde money, Shilling, 5.28g/10h (S 6546; DF 297). Better than fine £150-200330

Ormonde money, Sixpence, large letters, 2.53g/4h (S 6547; DF 301). Nearly very fine £150-200331

James II (1685-1691)

End of Session 1

10 Minute Interval

Gunmoney coinage, Shilling, 1690 Sep:, Limerick, 4.00g/12h (S 6582J). King’s name weak (and corresponding on
reverse), otherwise about very fine, very rare £200-300

332
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Henry II (1152-68), Denier, Obole, both for Aquitaine, 0.80g/8h, 0.34g/12h (E 1, 3; W 2, 4) [2]. Nearly very fine,
second scarce but chipped £80-100

333

Richard I (1189-99), Deniers for Aquitaine (4), no extra marks (2), 0.87g/6h, 0.81g/12h, pellet at start of rev.
legend, 0.82g/8h, obv. legend retrograde, 0.91g/11h, Obole, 0.34g/10h (E 4, 4 var, 4d, 6; W 5, 6) [5]. Fine, last two
rare £100-120

334

Richard I, Deniers for Poitou (4), no extra marks, 0.96/10h, annulet above PIC, 1.01g/5h, pellet below NSIS, 0.77g/1h,
wedge below NSIS, 0.92g/2h (E 8, 8d, 8g, 8k; W 340A, 340G, 340V, 340W) [4]. Fine or better £100-120

335

Edward I (1272-1307), Deniers au lion (2), no stops, 0.85g/7h, colon after ANGLIE, 0.77g/3h, Obole, 0.36g/12h (E 13,
13b, 14; W 11, 12) [3]. Good fine, last rare but slightly chipped £100-120

336

Provenance: Bt J. de Mey June 1983

Edward I, Denier à la croix longue, annulet before R and ANGL, 0.79g/5h (E 17b [Sale, lot 40]; W 15). Good fine, rare
£80-100

337

Provenance: E.R.D. Elias Collection, Spink Auction 77, 21 June 1990, lot 46

Edward I, Piédfort Denier au léopard, Bordeaux, E in first quarter, crescent in second, 5.49g/3h (E 20a [Sale, lot 46,
this coin]; W 18A). Poor to fair, very rare £100-150

338

Edward III (1327-77), Gros aquitanique au léopard au dessus, cross, rev. châtel, leopard above, double annulet
stops both sides, 1.60g/5h (E 51; W 58). Some verdigris, otherwise nearly very fine, very rare £400-500

339

Edward III, Esterlin, no extra marks in legend, 1.28g/9h, Demi-Esterlin, saltire after EDWARD, 0.60g/6h (E 56-7; W
56-7) [2]. Fine and better, last scarce £120-150

340

Edward III, Gros tournois au châtel aquitainique, short cross, rev. châtel with turrets, no privy marks either side,
2.59g/12h (E 61; W 67). Small edge chip and traces of verdigris, otherwise very fine, very rare £400-500

341

Provenance: J.D. Brand Collection [from Seaby 1967]; Spink Auction 24, 13 October 1982, lot 52 (part)

Edward III, Gros tournois au léopard au dessus, cross, leaf between A and N of ANGLIE, rev. châtel containing crescent
between two pellets, leopard above, leaf between A and N of AQVITANIE, 1.68g/11h (E 62h; W 69E). On a small flan, very
fine and probably much as struck £200-300

342

Provenance: CNG Auction 41 (New York), 19 March 1997, lot 3076 (part)

Edward III, Gros au Lion, Bordeaux, reads EDO VAR DOS REX, rev. MONETA BVRD’, 2.20g/3h (Elias 74c; W 84). Fair to fine,
surfaces pitted, rare £150-200

343

Provenance: Bt Spink September 1975

Edward III, Doubles au leopard sous couronne (2), with royal title, annulet below leopard, 1.35g/2h, with Ducal
title, trefoil below leopard, 1.02g/12h (E 92 var., 93 var. W 100B,101C) [2]. Fine or better, both rare £100-150

344

Provenance: Bt V.C. Vecchi February 1978

Edward III, Denier au leopard, Agen, A below leopard, saltire stops, 0.79g/9h (E 118 W 141 var). Fair to fine, very
rare £80-100

345
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Provenance: Glendining Auction, 25 October 1995, lot 602; bt M. Phillips

Edward the Black Prince (1362-76), Demi-Gros, second issue, Limoges, 2.04g/2h (E 178d; W 195). Good fine
£100-150

346

Edward the Black Prince, Hardi d’argent, Poitiers, rev. mint-letter between Q and I, lis in first angle of cross,
1.14g/12h (E 205b; W 229A). Nearly very fine £120-150

347

Provenance: E.R.D. Elias Collection, Spink Auction 77, 21 June 1990, lot 335

Edward the Black Prince, Denier, Poitiers, 0.92g/2h (E 220 [Sale lot 335, this coin]; W 285). Better than fine,
very rare  £80-100

348

Henry IV-VI, Hardis d’argent (3), pellets below fleurs-de-lis on rev., 0.67g/10h, annulets below fleurs-de-lis (2),
1.16g/ 11h, 0.99g/2h (E 233a, 233h; W 282, 282D) [3]. Fine or better £100-150

349

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 24 March 1977, lot 683 (part)

Henry V (1413-22), Florette, First issue, Rouen, no additional marks, 2.91g/2h (E 246; W 361). On a large flan,
about very fine £150-200

350

Henry V, Niquet, Rouen, point 1 on obv., 1.83g/3h; Demi-Niquet (Denier tournois), Rouen, point 1 on rev.,
0.97g/7h (E 260, 262; W 371, 375) [2]. Fine or better, last rare £100-120

351

Henry VI, Grand Blanc aux écus (3), Paris, mm. crown, 2.93g/9h, Le Mans, mm. root, 2.97g/11h, Nevers, mm.
mullet, pellet under mm. both sides, 2.20g/1h (E 279, 285, 286c; W 402, 404, 405) [3]. Last fair, others fine, last
two scarce £100-150

352

Henry VI (1422-50), Grand Blanc aux écus, Paris, mm. crown, Roman Ns in legends, 2.58g/3h, Petit Blanc aux écus,
Paris, mm. crown, 1.39g/11h (E 279, 292; W 405B, 414A) [2]. Fine or better, last scarce £120-150

353

www.dnw.co.ukAll lots are illustrated on our website



ISLE OF MAN AND CHANNEL ISLES COINS FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

ISLE OF MAN AND CHANNEL ISLES COINS FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES
Isle of Man

Elizabeth II, gold Quarter-Angel, 2016. Brilliant, as struck [slabbed PCGS MS 69] £200-250354GG

Channel Islands

GUERNSEY, double Proof set, 1956; JERSEY, Elizabeth II, double Proof sets (7), 1957, 1964, 1966 (5); together
with other Channel Islands coins (9) [Lot]. Mostly as struck; sets in original cases £50-70
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Provenance: Potin coins Spink Auction 18, 18-19 November 1981, lot 802

GALLO-BELGIC, Armorican, billon Staters (4); Potin (3) (S 63); ICENI, Anted, silver Unit (S 441);
NORTHUMBRIA, Æthelred II, Styca, Eanred (S 865) [9]. Varied state £200-300

356

Provenance: First bt Seaby 1964; second bt Spink January 1967

KINGS OF NORTHUMBRIA, Eanred, Styca, Dægbert, 1.23g/4h (N 186; S 862); Redwulf, Styca, Brother,
0.94g/2h (N 189; S 867) [2]. First good very fine, second good fine £70-90

357

Provenance: First bt E. Pirie July 1962; second bt Seaby 1964; third bt Corbitt & Hunter September 1965

KINGS OF NORTHUMBRIA, Æthelred II, First reign, Stycas (3), Eanred, 1.03g/5h, Leofthegn, 1.14g/9h,
Monne, 0.94g/9h (N 188; S 865) [3]. Better than very fine £100-150

358

Richard I, Penny, class IVb, Canterbury, Goldwine, GOLDwINE · ON · C, 1.11g/11h (N 968/2; S 1348C); together with
other Short and Long Cross Pennies (13), cut Halfpence (28), cut Farthings (21), various types, mints, etc [63].
Varied state £150-200

359

Henry III, Pennies (3), all Canterbury, class IIa, Nicole, 1.40g/1h (N 985/1; S 1361); class IIb1, Nicole, 1.41g/1h (N
985/2; S 1361A); class IIb2, Willem, 1.34g/7h (N 985/2; S 1361A) [3]. Fine or better, but last creased £60-80

360

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection

Henry V, Groat, class C, mm. pierced cross, mullet on King’s left shoulder, 3.50g/2h (N 1387; S 1765); together with
other hammered silver coins (66) [67]. Varied state; some identified £120-150

361

Henry V, Halfgroat, class E, London, mm. cross, broken annulet to left of crown, mullet on breast, no fleurs over
crown, 1.76g/2h (N 1391b; S 1773), other hammered silver coins (approx. 45), mostly Edward III to Henry VII;
together with Iron-Age Units (5) [Lot]. Varied state £100-150

362

Elizabeth I, Fifth issue, Sixpence, 1578, mm. Greek cross, bust 5A, 3.04g/5h (N 1997; S 2572); Charles I, Tower
mint, Shilling, Gp D, mm. tun, 6.08g/9h (N 2225; S 2791) [2]. First about very fine, second better but double-struck

£100-120

363

Elizabeth I, Seventh issue, Penny, mm. 2, 0.49g/12h (N 2018; S 2587); together with other Elizabethan hammered
silver coins (35), various dates, mintmarks and denominations [36]. First very fine but weakly struck, others in
varied state £150-200

364

Charles II, Crown, 1671, second bust, VICESIMO TERTIO (S 3357); together with other British coins in silver (35), base
metal (9), 18th to 20th centuries [45]. Varied state £200-260

365

Provenance: J.R. Hulett Collection

Charles II, Shillings (3), 1663, first bust variety, 1668, second bust, 1674/3, second bust (S 3372, 3375) [3]. Fair to
fine £90-120

366

Provenance: J.R. Hulett Collection
James II, Shillings (2), 1685, 1686, G of MAG over A (S 3410) [2]. Fine £120-150367

William and Mary, Halfcrown, 1689, first shields, PRIMO (S 3434); together with other silver coins (7), Anne to
George III [8]. Varied state £120-150

368

William and Mary, Halfcrowns (2), both 1689 PRIMO, first and second shield (S 3434-5); together with a copper
medal of Mary as Regent, 49mm [3]. Fair to fine £100-120

369

William and Mary, Halfpenny, 1694 (S 3452); William III, Halfpenny, 1699, type 2, reads BRITAN IA (BMC 678; S
3555); Victoria, Pennies (3), 1869, 1901 (2) (S 3954, 3961); LUNDY IS., Martin Harman, Puffin and Half-Puffin,
both 1929 (S 7850-1) [7]. The 1901 Pennies extremely fine, others in varied state, second clear and extremely rare

£90-120

370

Provenance: J.R. Hulett Collection

William III, Shillings (7), 1696/5, first bust, 1696B (2), first bust, 1696N, first bust, 1696Y, first bust, 1697E, first bust,
1699, fourth bust (S 3497-8, 3500-2, 3515) [7]. Varied state, one with graffiti on reverse £100-150

371

William III, Shilling, 1697, first bust (S 3497); together with Halfcrowns (2), 1887, 1904 and a Florin, 1905 [4].
Varied state £60-80

372

George III, Third-Guinea, 1803 (S 3739); together with other coins in silver (3), base metal (2) [6]. Varied state
£120-150

373

George III, Threepences (6), 1762 (4), 1763 (2) (S 3753) [6]. All extremely fine or better £120-150374

George III, Halfcrowns (2), both 1817, large and small head, Shillings (2), 1816, 1817 (S 3788-9, 3790) [4]. Good
very fine or better £200-300

375

Victoria, Sovereign, 1864, die 53 (S 3853); AUSTRALIA, Victoria, Sovereign, 1870, Sydney [2]. Both nearly very
fine, but polished £380-420

376GG

Victoria, Half-Sovereigns (2), 1877 die 125, 1880 (S 3860E, 3861) [2]. Very fine £200-260377GG

Victoria, Crowns (3), 1887, 1889, 1890 (S 3922) [3]. Good very fine or better £120-150378

Victoria, Crowns (4), 1888 (2, both narrow date), 1891, 1892; Double-Florins (5), 1887 Arabic numeral, 1888, 1889
(3) [9]. Varied state £100-150
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Victoria, Crowns (10), 1893 LVI (2), 1894 LVIII, 1895 LVIII, 1895 LIX, 1896 LX, 1898 LXII, 1899 LXII (2), 1900 LXIV (S 3937)
[10]. Varied state £200-240

380

Victoria, Double-Florins (3), 1887 (2, Roman and Arabic numerals), 1890 (S 3922) [3]. Extremely fine or better
£100-150

381

Victoria, Double-Florins (3), 1888, 1889, 1890 (S 3922) [3]. Last extremely fine, others better £150-180382

Victoria, Proof Shilling, Sixpence and Threepence, all 1893 (S 3940-2) [3]. Extremely fine or better, but all
impaired £200-300

383

Victoria, Threepences (65), 1838-46 inclusive, 1849-51 inclusive, 1853-68 inclusive. 1870-4 inclusive, 1875 (2), 1876
-86 inclusive, 1887 (2, young and Jubilee head), 1888, 1889 (2), 1890-2 inclusive, 1893 (2, Jubilee and old head),
1894-8 inclusive, 1899 (2), 1900, 1901 [65]. The 1838, 1846 and 1849 about extremely fine, others mostly fine to
very fine; in Whitman folder £200-260

384

Victoria, Half-Farthings (3), all 1843 (S 3951) [3]. Better than extremely fine with original colour £40-60385

Victoria, a velvet and silk lined fitted maroon shagreen case to house an 1893 Proof set, Five Pounds to Threepence.
Contemporary or nearly so, minor scuffing, otherwise in excellent condition £50-70

386

Edward VII, Shillings (3), 1902, 1906, 1910 (S 3982) [3]. Good extremely fine £150-180387

Edward VII, Shillings (2), 1908, 1910 (S 3982) [2]. First good very fine, last about mint state £80-100388

Edward VII, official Proof Set cases (2), both Five Pounds to Maundy Penny [2]. Good condition £40-60389

George V, Crowns, 1935 (2); Florins (5), 1911, 1923, 1926, 1928, 1931; Shillings (5), 1911, 1926 (2, different), 1931,
1936; Sixpences (16), 1911 (2), 1921, 1923, 1924, 1925 (3), 1926 type 2, 1927 (2), 1928 (2), 1931, 1936 (2); Threepences
(4), 1911, 1926, 1931, 1936 [32]. Generally extremely fine or better £200-300

390

George V, Crowns (5), all 1935 (S 4048); together with other British and World coins in silver (17), base metal (12),
mostly 18th to 20th centuries [34]. Varied state £120-150

391

George V, Halfcrowns (14), 1911, 1915 (3), 1923, 1926 (2, different), 1927, 1928, 1931 (2), 1935 (2), 1936 (S 4011,
4021A, 4032, 4037) [14]. Extremely fine or better £200-300

392

George V, Maundy sets (3), 1911, 1926, 1931 (S 4016, 4027, 4043); George VI, Maundy set, 1949 (S 4096);
Elizabeth II, Maundy set, 1954 (S 4131) [20]. Extremely fine or better £400-500

393

George VI, Crowns (2), both 1937, one Proof; together with other Crowns in silver (2), cupro-nickel (11), 1935-81
[15]. Mostly extremely fine or better £80-100

394

Elizabeth II, silver Proof Britannia Two Pounds (5), 1998, 1999 (2), 2006, 2008 (S 4500, 4501, 4506), other British
coins and medals, in silver (10), base metal (27, including a 1949 Threepence), mostly 20th century; together with
Proof sets (2), 1982, 1986 [Lot]. Varied state £120-150

395

Elizabeth II, Two Pounds, 2005, Gunpowder Plot, on a thin flan with central insert off-centre, edge grained,
10.51g/12h (cf. S 4579); together with other error coins (6), some off-metal strikes and others struck on the wrong
flan, 1977-2011 [7]. Mostly very fine to extremely fine £150-200

396

Elizabeth II, Halfcrowns (88), Florins (265), various dates [353]. Varied state, the majority extremely fine or
better £80-100

397

Elizabeth II, Shillings (207), Threepences (300), various dates [507]. Mostly extremely fine or better £60-80398

Elizabeth II, Maundy sets (3), 1997, 2002, 2007 (S 4211) [12]. Brilliant, mint-sealed; in official maroon cases
£300-360

399

Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1953, Crown to Farthing; together with miscellaneous 20th century British coins (135) [145].
Mostly as struck; set cased as issued £100-150

400

Elizabeth II, Fantasy Proof Sovereign, Half- and Quarter-Sovereign, all 2015, in gold [3]. Mostly brilliant, as struck
[slabbed PCGS PR 69 DCAM, PR 68 DCAM and Scratch - Unc details respectively] £300-400

401GG

Elizabeth II, coin blanks (3), 50 Pence (2) and 10 Pence; together with 10 Pence (2), 1973, 1992, both with edge
clips [5]. Varied state £30-40

402

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection

Richard I to Edward III, Pennies (32), various mints and types; together with a cut Farthing and an Esterlin of
Brabant [34]. Varied state; some identified £200-300

403

Edward I to Edward III, Pennies (52), various mints and classes [52]. Varied state, some damaged £150-200404

Philip and Mary to Charles II, silver coins (24), various denominations [24]. Varied state £100-150405

Charles II to George IV, Threepences (9), 1676, 1688, 1692, 1701, 1727, 1746, 1762, 1763, 1826 [9]. Varied state
£80-100

406

Charles II to George VI, silver Crowns (3), Double-Florin, Halfcrowns (2), Florins (3), Shillings (2), Sixpences (2),
Groats (3), Threepences (9), Twopences (3), Penny; together with assorted base metal coins (18), World coins (17)
[64]. Varied state £200-300

407

William and Mary to Victoria, Crowns (5), Double-Florin, Halfcrowns (7), Shillings (9), Sixpences (5), Groat,
Threepences (2), Threehalfpence, Twopence, Pennies (2), Halfpence (8), Farthings (5) [47]. Varied state £300-400

408
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George III to Victoria, Crowns (5), 1818 LVIII, 1820 LX, 1821 SECUNDO (2), 1845 VIII [5]. Fine to very fine, but fourth
removed from a swivel-mount £120-150

409

Victoria to Elizabeth II, Crowns (4), 1951, 1953, 1960 (2), Halfcrowns (7), 1889, 1947, 1949, 1953, 1954, 1959, 1963,
Florins (3, all 1887), Shillings (2), 1937, both types, Sixpences (6), 1887, 1941, 1944, 1946, 1950, 1967, Threepences
(2), 1887, 1937 [24]. Generally extremely fine £80-100

410

Victoria to Elizabeth II, Pennies (540), various dates [540]. Varied state £60-80411

Victoria to Elizabeth II, Pennies (612), various dates [612]. Varied state £60-80412

Victoria to Elizabeth II, Halfpence (712), various dates [712]. Varied state £50-70413

Victoria to Elizabeth II, coins in silver (27), base metal (63), mostly 20th century [90]. Varied state £120-150414

Edward VII to Elizabeth II, Pennies (52), 1902, 1904, 1905, 1906, 1907 (2), 1908, 1910, 1912, 1912H (2), 1913-19
inclusive, 1919H, 1920, 1921, 1922, 1926-32 inclusive, 1934-9 inclusive, 1940 (2), 1944-8 inclusive, 1949 (2), 1961-6
inclusive, 1967 (2) [52]. Varied state; in two blue Whitman folders £40-60

415

George V and George VI, Halfcrowns (14), Florins (14), Shillings (23), Sixpences (13), Threepences (3), all 1920-46
[67]. Varied state £60-80

416

George V and George VI, silver Halfcrowns (8), Florins (11), Shillings (7), and Sixpences (5); Elizabeth II, Halfcrowns
(8), Sixpences (200), and Threepences (20); together with other coins and tokens (12) [271]. Elizabeth II coins mint
state, others in varied state £100-150

417

George V to Elizabeth II, Crowns (49), 1935, 1937 (2), 1951 (20), 1953 (15), 1960 (10), 1965 [49]. Mostly about as
struck; some in original boxes £100-150

418

George VI and Elizabeth II, brass Threepences (95), 1937 (2), 1938 (2), 1939 (2), 1940 (2), 1941 (2), 1942 (3), 1943
(3), 1944 (3), 1945 (4), 1946, 1948 (2), 1949, 1950 (3), 1951 (2), 1952 (3), 1953 (3), 1954 (2), 1955 (2), 1956 (2), 1957
(2), 1958 (2), 1959 (3), 1960 (3), 1961 (3), 1962 (3), 1963 (4), 1964 (3), 1965 (3), 1966 (10), 1967 (15) [95]. Varied
state £40-60

419

Miscellaneous hammered silver (13) and base metal coins, various types; together with World coins (4) [18]. Varied
state £200-300

420

Miscellaneous hammered coins, in silver (23), copper (3), various types; together with Roman coins (13) [39]. Varied
state £300-400

421

Miscellaneous silver Crowns (3), Halfcrowns (2), Florins (7), Shillings (9), Sixpences (17), Fourpence, Threepences
(131); together with base metal Crown, Florins (11), Shillings (46), Sixpence, Pennies (58), Halfpence (121) [408].
Varied state £100-150

422

Miscellaneous Crown, Halfcrowns (17), Florins (8), Shillings (91), Sixpences (120), Threepences (203), Pennies (247),
Halfpence (93), Farthings (24) [804]. Varied state £100-150

423

Miscellaneous silver Halfcrowns (99), Florins (16), Shillings (14), Sixpences (54), Threepences (25) [208]. Varied
state £150-200

424

Miscellaneous Halfcrowns (19), Florins (8), Shillings (14), Sixpences (19), Threepences (32), Pennies (459),
Halfpennies (273), Farthings (29), all base metal [853]. Varied state £100-150

425

Miscellaneous Halfcrowns (24), Florins (8), Shillings (25), Sixpences (32), Threepences (189), Pennies (133),
Halfpence (127), Farthings (311), all base metal [849]. Varied state £100-150

426

Miscellaneous Halfcrowns (77), Florins (44), Shillings (86), Sixpences (175), Threepences (247), Pennies (230),
Halfpennies (241), Farthings (141), 10 Pence (5) [Lot]. Varied state; in 45 card folders £200-300

427

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection

British and World coins, medals, weights, etc, in silver (40), base metal (110), mostly 18th to 20th centuries, some
earlier [150]. Varied state £200-260

428

An ALS from John Lindsay to John Yonge Akerman, 16 August 1842, on the subject of the “Presumed Skeatta of
Archbishop Theodore” (Num. Chron. 1842/3, pp.158-9, where reproduced in its entirety); an ALS from Thomas
Burgon to John Lindsay, 18 December 1843, on the subject of Spanish coins [2]. Very fine £80-100

429

Not suitable for shipping

A square wooden coin cabinet by St Leonards, 33 x 33 x 33cm, comprising 28 trays single-pierced to house coins of
various sizes, double brass pulls, double inlaid doors, lock and key, carrying handles at sides, felt base. Very fine and
complete with all felts £150-200

430

Not suitable for shipping

An Abafil carrying case, comprising 10 trays; together with a Lindner carrying case containing 4 stacking coin trays,
all for coins of various sizes, both with carrying handles [2]. In good second-hand condition; no keys £60-80
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GAUL, Massalia, Obols (5), c. 200-121, head left, rev. M A within wheel of four spokes, 0.53g, 0.59g, 0.64g, 0.59g,
0.65g (SNG Copenhagen 723-8) [5]. Nearly very fine £120-150

432

Provenance: Bt Spink

KINGS OF THRACE, Lysimachos (323-281 BC), gold Stater, Pella, c. 286-281, diademed head of the deified
Alexander right, with horn of Ammon, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΛYΣΙΜΑXΟΥ, Athena enthroned left, supporting Nike on
extended right hand and resting left elbow on shield propped against throne, 8.51g (Thompson 241). Good very fine

£2,400-3,000

433

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection

Augustus, Quinarius, Rome, c. 29-7 BC, rev. Victory standing left between two snakes, 1.53g (RSC 14; RIC 276);
together with a quantity of base metal Roman and Greek coins, mostly different [Lot]. Varied state; some identified

£50-100

434

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection
Caligula, As, Rome, 37-8, bust left, rev. Vesta seated left, 11.43g (RIC 38). About very fine £90-120435

Claudius, Sestertius, uncertain Thracian mint, c. 50-4, bare-headed draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. EQVESTER
ORDO PRINCIPI IVVENT inscribed on shield, vertical spear behind, 26.46g (RIC 108; C 99). About very fine, green patina,
very rare £1,200-1,500

436

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection
Nero, As, Rome, 65, laureate bust right, rev. Temple of Janus with doors on left, 9.76g (RIC 309). Very fine £90-120437

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection

Galba, Denarius, uncertain mint, 68, laureate bust right, rev. Victory standing on globe, 3.14g (RSC 322). Fine, rare
£100-120

438
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Provenance: SCMB December 1962 (B 1178); R.A. Merson Collection

Vespasian, As, Rome, 71, laureate bust right, rev. Æquitas standing, holding scales and palm branch, 10.33g (RIC
289). Surfaces lightly corroded, otherwise very fine, rare £120-150

439

Provenance: SCMB April 1962 (B 382); R.A. Merson Collection

Domitian (as Cæsar), As, Rome, 80-1, laureate bust right, rev. Æquitas standing, holding scales and sceptre, 8.40g
(RIC 322). Very fine £100-120

440

Provenance: A Distinguished Collection of Roman Bronze Coins, the property of a Gentleman, DNW Auction 139, 15 February 2017,
lot 77 [from Spink March 1939].
The ticket with the coin allies it to the Vautier and Spencer-Churchill collections, both sold by Jacob Hirsch, but examination of the
plates in all the Ars Classica sale catalogues makes it clear that this coin did not feature in any Ars Classica auction

Hadrian, Sestertius, Rome, 125-8, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. COS III, Diana
standing right, holding bow and arrow, S C in field, 24.33g (RIC 631b; BMC 1281; C 316; Sear 3583). Very fine or
better, dusty jade-green patina £300-400

441

Provenance: Seaby List M228, July 1934 (17420); A Distinguished Collection of Roman Bronze Coins, , the property of a
Gentleman, DNW Auction 139, 15 February 2017, lot 97

Antoninus Pius, Sestertius, Rome, 156-7, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P IMP II, rev.
TR POT XX COS IIII, Annona standing right, foot on prow, holding rudder and modius on knee, S C in field, 22.74g (RIC
964; C 1017). Reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine, dark green patina £150-200

442

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection

Clodius Albinus (as Cæsar), Sestertius, Rome, 194-5, rev. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and sceptre, S C
in field, 23.88g (RIC 52; C 16); together with other Greek, Roman and Byzantine bronze coins (58), mostly different
[59]. Varied state £150-200

443

Didius Julianus, Denarius, Rome, 193, laureate bust right, rev. Emperor standing left, holding globe and roll, 2.91g
(RSC 15; RIC 3; BMC 7-8). On a slightly irregular flan, reverse about very fine, obverse better with a good portrait,
very rare £600-800

444
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Severus Alexander, Sestertius, Rome, 232, rev. Annona standing left, holding corn-ears and cornucopiæ, SC in
field, 15.62g (RIC 642); Maximinus I, Sestertius, Rome, 236-8, rev. Pax standing left, 20.52g (RIC 81); Philip I,
Sestertius, Rome, 247, rev. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopiæ, 24.83g (RIC 150a) [3]. Fine or
better £80-100

445

Although in direct revolt against the Emperor Diocletian in Rome, Carausius went to extraordinary lengths to legitimise the
foundation of his break-away empire in Britain and portray it as a new Golden Age. Just as Augustus had done in 17BC, he
represented his new power as the fulfilment of a prophecy and the longed-for re-establishment of peace. The Secular Games were
celebrated as part of this cyclical rebirth at intervals of 100 or 110 years from Augustus’ date or from the foundation of the city of
Rome in 753BC. Thus Claudius celebrated them in 47, Domitian in 88, Septimius Severus in 204 and Philip II in 248. The defeat of
Maximian’s fleet around 289 strengthened Carausius’ position in Britain and could be seen as heralding a new age of tranquility and
an appropriate moment to celebrate the Secular Games. The striking of an antoninianus (RIC 393) of similar design to those issued
by previous emperors dates Carausius’ Games to his fourth Consulship, 289-90. The design of a lion with a thunderbolt in its mouth
may refer to a passage in the Thirteenth Sybilline Oracle “Then shall a dread and fearful lion come, sent from the sun, and bearing
forth much flame”

Carausius, Denarius, London, c. 289-90, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP CARAVSIVS PI AVG, rev. VIRTVS SAEC
C, radiate lion left with thunderbolt in mouth, RSR in exergue, 3.66g (Shiel –; RSC –; cf. RIC 591; Sear –). Of fine style
and workmanship, extremely fine and extremely rare, an exceptional specimen £7,000-9,000

446

Provenance: Found in N. Yorkshire

Julian II, Siliqua, Lugdunum, 360-3, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory standing left, holding
wreath and palm-branch, 1.83g (RIC 212; RSC 58c). Good very fine but flan slightly irregular £60-80

447

Valentinian I, Solidus, Antioch, c. 364, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Emperor standing, holding
labarum and Victory on globe, cross in left field, ANTA between stars in exergue, 4.26g (Depeyrot 20/1; S 19264).
Graffiti in reverse field, otherwise nearly very fine but probably removed from a mount £200-240

448

Justinian I, Solidus, Constantinople, officina S, 4.30g/6h (Sear 140). Wavy flan, some light scratches, otherwise
very fine £200-300

449

Constans II, Solidus, Constantinople, facing bust wearing crown and chlamys, holding globus cruciger, rev. cross
potent on three steps, officina S, 4.35g (Sear 938). Better than very fine £200-260

450

John II Komnenos, Hyperpyron, Thessaloniki, c. 1137-43, Christ enthroned, rev. Emperor and Virgin Mary facing,
holding patriarchal cross between them, 4.38g (DOC 7; Sear 1949). Better than very fine £240-300

451

Denarii (10), of Vespasian, Hadrian, Antoninus Pius (4), Marcus Aurelius, Faustina Junior and Commodus (2) [10].
Mostly fair to fine £100-150

452

Denarii (10), of Vespasian, Hadrian, Antoninus Pius (2), Faustina Senior, Marcus Aurelius (2) and Commodus (3)
[10]. Mostly fair to fine £100-150

453
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Denarii (10), of Vespasian, Antoninus Pius, Faustina Senior (2), Marcus Aurelius (4), Faustina Junior and Septimius
Severus [10]. Mostly fair to fine £100-150

454

Denarii (9), of Vespasian, Antoninus Pius (2), Faustina Senior (2), Marcus Aurelius and Commodus (3); together
with other coins (3) [12]. Mostly fair to fine £80-100

455

Denarii (10), of Domitian, Trajan, Sabina, Antoninus Pius, Faustina Senior (2), Marcus Aurelius (2), Lucius Veru, and
Commodus [10]. Mostly fair to fine £100-150

456

Denarii (10), of Domitian, Hadrian, Antoninus Pius (2), Marcus Aurelius (2), Faustina Junior and Commodus (3)
[10]. Mostly fair to fine £100-150

457

Denarii (10), of Domitian, Hadrian (2), Antoninus Pius (3), Faustina Senior, Marcus Aurelius (2) and Commodus
[10]. Mostly fair to fine £100-150

458

Denarii (10), of Trajan (2), Antoninus Pius (2), Marcus Aurelius (3), Faustina Junior, Commodus and Caracalla [10].
Mostly fair to fine £100-150

459

Denarii (10), of Hadrian, Antoninus Pius, Marcus Aurelius (2), Faustina Junior (3) and Commodus (3) [10]. Mostly
fair to fine £100-150

460

Denarii (10), of Hadrian, Antoninus Pius (2), Faustina Senior, Marcus Aurelius (3), Faustina Junior and Commodus
(2) [10]. Mostly fair to fine £100-150

461

Denarii (10), of Hadrian, Faustina Senior (2), Marcus Aurelius (2), Commodus (4) and Septimius Severus [10].
Mostly fair to fine £100-150

462

Denarii (10), of Hadrian (2), Antoninus Pius, Marcus Aurelius (2) and Commodus (5) [10]. Mostly fair to fine
£100-150

463

Denarii (10), of Hadrian (2), Antoninus Pius (3), Marcus Aurelius (2) and Commodus (3) [10]. Mostly fair to fine
£100-150

464

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection

Bronzes (23), of Augustus and Claudius, various types [23]. Varied state, one possibly a cast copy; all identified in
envelopes £200-300

465

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection

Bronzes (9), of Vespasian, Titus, Domitian and Nerva, various types [9]. Varied state; all identified in envelopes
£100-150

466

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection
Bronzes (16), of Trajan, Hadrian and Sabina, various types [16]. Varied state; all identified in envelopes £100-150467

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection

Bronzes (10), of Antoninus Pius and Faustina Senior, various types [10]. Varied state; all identified in envelopes
£100-150

468

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection

Bronzes (11), of Marcus Aurelius and Faustina Junior, various types [11]. Varied state; all identified in envelopes
£100-150

469

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection
Roman bronzes (17), all 3rd century, various types [17]. Varied state; all identified in envelopes £80-100470

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection

Roman bronzes (29), various types, including a few countermarked issues [29]. Varied state; all identified in
envelopes £200-300

471

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection

Sasanian Drachms (12), together with assorted Arab-Sasanian (1), Tabaristan (3), Parthian (3), Persian (1), and
Hephthalite (1) silver coins [21]. Varied state; mostly identified on tickets £150-200

472

Rather than being a torc itself, this may be the casting mould around which hollow torcs were formed

Lead torc, Roman, 1st century AD, one finial flattened and perhaps shaped as a snake’s head, 155mm, 937g. Good
condition £60-80

473
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France: Carolingians

Provenance: Bt P. Crinon July 1997

Louis the Pious (814-40), Denier, class 2, Aquitaine, H LVDOVVICVS IMP, cross, rev. AQVIT ANIA in two lines, crosses above
and below, 1.72g/12h (MEC 763-4). Good very fine and toned, rare £400-500

474

Provenance: Spink Auction 24, 13 October 1982, lot 648

Louis the Pious, Denier, uncertain mint, H LVDOVVICVS IMP (P retrograde), cross with pellets in angles, rev. XPISTIANA
RELIGIO, temple with cross in centre, 1.50g/10h (MEC 793ff). Very fine £150-180

475

Provenance: Bt Spink December 1997

Lothar I (840-55), Denier, Dorestad, IOTAMVS IPIEIPAT, cross with pellets in angles, rev. DORESTATVS MON, temple,
1.68g/6h (MEC 819). Very fine, scarce £300-400

476

Provenance: Vecchi Auction 1, 1-2 February 1996, lot 956

Charles the Bald (840-77), Denier, Paris, CARLVS REX, cross, rev. PARI SII in two lines, 1.67g/8h (MEC 833). Cleaned,
otherwise good very fine, rare £300-400

477

Provenance: Bt G.A. Singer September 2000

Charles the Bald, Obole, Bourges, CARLVS REX, cross, rev. BTVRICES CIVI, monogram, 0.65g/12h (MEC 839). Very fine,
rare £150-200

478

Provenance: SNC September 1979 (8226)

Charles the Bald, Denier, Toulouse, CARLVS REX F, cross, rev. TOLVSA CIVI, monogram, 1.43g/8h (MEC 841 var.). Very
fine £120-150

479
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Provenance: Bt G.A. Singer September 2000

Charles the Bald, Denier, Chalon-sur-Saône, II CAIOIVS IMPER, cross, rev. CAVNONVS CVS, monogram, 1.72g/12h (MEC –).
Good very fine, rare £200-300

480

Provenance: Bourgey Auction (Paris), 11 May 1993, lot 88

Charles the Bald, Denier, Clermont, N KARLVS REI FR, cross with pellets in angles, rev. XPISTIANA RELIGIO, temple with
cross in centre, 1.68g/9h (MEC –; Coupland, NC 1991, pl. 23, nos. 38-9). Some old scratches, otherwise very fine,
rare £200-260

481

Provenance: Bt Baldwin October 1976
Charles the Bald, Denier, class 2, Amiens, rev. AMBIANIS CIVI, 1.35g/12h (MEC 850 var.). Very fine £150-180482

Provenance: SNC September 1973 (7395)
Charles the Bald, Denier, class 2, Chartres, rev. CARNOTIS CIVITA, 1.45g/5h (MEC 859). Good very fine £150-180483

Provenance: Bt C. McSorley June 1972

Charles the Bald, Denier, class 2, Laon, rev. LVGDVNI CLAVATI, 1.80g/10h (MEC 869). Very fine, partially toned
£150-180

484

Provenance: SNC September 1973 (7396)

Charles the Bald, Denier, class 2, Orléans, rev. AVRELIANVS CIVITAS, 1.74g/4h (MEC 881). Very fine, partially toned
£150-180

485
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Provenance: Bt P. Crinon July 1997
Charles the Bald, Denier, class 2, Palace, rev. PALATINA NOME, 1.64g/9h (MEC 884 var.). Very fine £150-180486

Provenance: Bt Spink March 1974

Charles the Bald, Denier, class 2, Rennes, rev. HREDONIS CIVITAS, 1.65g/3h (MEC 890). On a full flan, good very fine,
attractively toned £200-260

487

Provenance: Bt C. McSorley June 1972
Charles the Bald, Denier, class 2, St Denis, rev. SCI DIONVSII M, 1.64g/8h (MEC 897). Very fine £150-180488

Provenance: C.E. Blunt Collection, Spink Auction 71, 11 October 1989, lot 385
Charles the Bald, Denier, class 2, Tours, rev. TVRONES CIVITAS, 1.68g/12h (MEC 903). Good very fine, toned £150-180489

Provenance: Bt Spink May 1973

Charles the Bald, Denier, Arles, CARLVS INPEAT, cross, rev. ARELA CIVIS, monogram, 1.53g/4h (MEC 912 var.). Good
very fine, scarce  £200-300

490

Provenance: Bt Spink October 1973

Charles the Bald, Denier, Nevers, CARLVS IMP AVC, cross, rev. NEVERNIS CIVIS, monogram, 1.52g/4h (MEC 919-20). Very
fine £120-150

491
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Provenance: Bt Spink September 1975

Charles the Bald, Denier, Melle, CARLVS REX FR, cross, rev. METXVLLO, monogram, 1.70g/4h (MEC 935ff). Good very
fine £120-150

492

Provenance: Bonhams/Vecchi Auction 8, 12 October 1982, lot 798

Charles the Bald, Obole, Melle, monogram with cross in lower left field, rev. METVLLO, cross, 0.64g/7h (MEC 964).
Very fine, scarce £120-150

493

Provenance: Bourgey Auction (Paris), 11 May 1993, lot 95 (part)

Louis II or III (877-82), Denier, Tours, MISERICORDIA D-I REX, monogram, rev. TVRONES CIVITAS, cross, 1.59g/5h (MEC
967). Small edge chip, otherwise better than very fine, toned, rare £300-400

494

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 20-1 March 1991, lot 640

Odo (888-97), Denier, Toulouse, ODDO REX FR-C, cross, rev. TOLOSA CIVI, ODDO in centre, 1.63g/5h (MEC 988). Very fine
£200-260

495

Provenance: Bt P. Woodhead August 1996

Louis the Blind (890-928), Denier, Vienne, LVDVVICVS MPR, monogram, rev. VIENNA CIVIS, cross, 1.32g/8h (MEC 825).
About very fine, rare £200-260

496

Charles the Simple (897-922), Denier, Le Mans, monogram, rev. CINOMANIS CIVITAS, cross, 1.40g/8h (MEC 993).
Very fine £120-150

497
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Provenance: Bt H. Simmons February 1994

Raoul (923-36), Denier, Chartres, GRATIA D-I REX, monogram, rev. CARTIS CIVITAS, cross, 1.40g/9h (MEC 1001 var.).
Nearly very fine, scarce £200-260

498

Provenance: Bt P. Crinon July 1997

Raoul, Denier, posthumous type, Orléans (?), monogram, rev. VAIRAIIIS CIVITA (retrograde), cross, 1.34g/10h (MEC
1003 var.). Very fine £100-120

499

France: Royal

Provenance: Bourgey Auction (Paris), 30 March 1990, lot 27

Philip I (1060-1108), Denier, Paris, sixth type, PHILIPPVS REX across centre, rev. :PARISIVS CIVITA (retrograde), cross,
1.27g/7h (Duplessy 64 var.). Very fine, rare £300-400

500

Provenance: Spink Zurich Auction 21, 6 October 1986, lot 298

Philip I, Denier, Senlis, PHILIPPVS REX, cross with omegas in second and third quarters, rev. CVITAS : SILNECTIS,
monogram, 1.16g/1h (Dup. 70). Some weakness in margins, otherwise nearly very fine, rare £120-150

501

Provenance: Bt C. Silberstein July 1997
Louis VI (1108-37), Denier, Paris, fifth type, 0.97g/9h (Dup. 125). Very fine and toned £80-100502

Provenance: Bt C. Silberstein July 1997

Philip VI (1328-50), Gros tournois, rev. star below bottom lis in border, 4.11g/12h (Dup. 261). Good very fine,
scarce £200-260

503
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John II (1350-64), Gros blanc à la couronne (2), 3.27g/5h, 2.72g/5h (Dup. 303); together with other hammered
silver coins (11), Charles VIII to Henry III [13]. Varied state £100-150

504

Provenance: Bt Florange May 1976
John II, Gros aux trois lis, third issue, 3.38g/9h (Dup. 307B). Weak in parts, otherwise very fine £100-120505

Provenance: SNC September 1982 (6809)
John II, Gros a l’étoile, fourth issue, 3.22g/2h (Dup. 308C). Nearly very fine, scarce £100-150506

Provenance: Bt J. Lis December 1978

John II, Gros tournois du Languedoc, 3.17g/4h (Dup. 351). Slightly bent at one edge, otherwise very fine, scarce
£120-150

507

Provenance: Bt P. Woodhead July 1974
Charles VII (1422-61), Blanc aux lis accotes, La Rochelle, 2.95g/2h (Dup. 470). Very fine and toned £120-150508

Provenance: CGF Vente VII (Paris), 26 July 1999, lot 1009
Charles VII, Gros de Roi, second issue, Toulouse, 3.50g/11h (Dup. 518A). Very fine, toned £150-200509

Provenance: Bt Seaby May 1977

Louis XI (1461-83), Gros de Roi, Perpignan, rev. P in centre of cross, 3.37g/10h (Dup. 548). About very fine, toned
£120-150

510

Charles X, Cardinal de Bourbon, Quart d’Écu (2), 1591T, Nantes, 1591B, Rouen (Dup. 1177); Quart d’Écu, 1591T,
Nantes (Dup. 1177A) [3]. Fine to very fine, scarce £70-90

511

Louis XIII, Piédfort Double tournois, second type, 1618A, Paris, 5.44g (Dup. 1360 var); together with contemporary
regal and feudal copper Doubles, Deniers, etc, including Bouillon, Château-Renaud, Nevers, Orange, etc [96]. Varied
state, first rare; an interesting study group, some identified £100-200

512

Louis XIII, Doubles and Deniers tournois (249), various dates and mints [249]. Varied state £80-100513

France: Feudal

BRITTANY, Conan III (1112-48), Deniers (11), together with other coins of Brittany (5), Penthièvre (5), various
types [21]. Varied state, some identified £100-120

514

Provenance: Bt P. Woodhead August 1976

BURGUNDY, Conrad I (937-43), Denier, Lyon, CONRADVS, cross, rev. LVGDVNVS, cross on triangle, 1.26g/3h (P d’A
5013). Good very fine, toned £120-150

515
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Provenance: Bt F. Rist December 1989

BURGUNDY, Rudolphe III (993-1032), Denier, Lyon, RODVLFVS, cross, rev. LVGVDVNVS, large S, 1.28g/7h (PA 5024).
About very fine, scarce £120-150

516

Provenance: P. Woodhead Collection; bt M. Phillips November 1997

BURGUNDY, Robert II (1272-1305), Denier, Dijon, R DVX BRG DIE, arms, rev. DIVIONEMSIS, cross with small annulet in
second quarter, 0.92g/1h (P d’A 5673 var.). About very fine, scarce £80-100

517

Provenance: Bt C. Silberstein July 1997

MEHUN-SUR-YEVRE, Robert d’Artois (1298-1315), Denier, ROBERTI ATBATES, cross, rev. DNI DE MAGDVNO, châtel
tournois, 0.90g/11h (P d’A 2021). About very fine, rare £100-120

518

Provenance: Bt M. Phillips November 1996

PONTHIEU, Jean I (1147-91), Denier, Abbéville, cross with pellets in angles, rev. cross formed by two fleurs-de-lis
and two knots, 0.85g/5h (P d’A 6698 var.). Fine, very rare £80-100

519

TOURS, Abbé St Martin, Denier, second period, SCS MARTNIVS, gateway or castle tournois, rev. TVRONVS CIVI, cross,
1.24g/6h (P d’A 1631 var.). Slight crease, otherwise very fine £100-120

520
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The first stone of the new city of Valletta was laid by Jean de Vallete in March 1566, part of a project to protect Malta from Turkish
attack and occupation. The scheme was aided and financed by the Pope and the great Catholic monarchs of Europe including
Charles IX of France, Philip II of Spain and Sebastian of Portugal.
The Maltese zecchino was closely modelled on its Venetian counterpart which, named the ducato, was introduced in 1284. It soon
became the trade coin of preference for the whole of the eastern Mediterranean. The name zecchino (from the Italian word zecche,
meaning mint) became established around 1550. The Venetian coin lasted until 1797; the Maltese counterpart was struck at
intervals until 1756 when it was replaced by coins of the gold scudo system

Jean de la Vallete (1557-68), Zecchino, 3.39g/2h (RS p.41, 1; Schembri p.42, 1; F 5). Nearly extremely fine, rare
£1,000-1,500

521

Provenance: Bt Spink

Jean de la Vallete, 4 Tarí, standing figure of St John, 11.29g/9h (RS p.43, 14; Schembri p.45, 3ff). About very fine,
scarce £300-400

522

Provenance: Bt Spink.
As patron Saint of the Order, St John the Baptist is depicted on many of the silver Maltese issues. The image of his head on a platter
is a reference to the story of Salome, step-daughter of Herod Antipas, sub-king of Galilee. At a party to celebrate Herod’s birthday,
her dancing pleased the king so much that he promised to give her anything she desired. On the advice of her mother, upon whose
instructions John had been imprisoned, she is said to have declared “Bring me the head of John the Baptist on a platter”. Although
appalled at the suggestion, Herod reluctantly agreed and had John executed

Jean de la Vallete, 4 Tarí, head of St John, 11.45g/5h (RS p.46, 44; Schembri p.44, 13). Nearly extremely fine,
lightly toned, scarce £600-800

523

Pietro del Monte (1568-72), 4 Tarí, 8.41g/3h (RS p.57, 2ff; Schembri p.52, 1). Fine or better £150-200524

Hugues Loubenx de Verdalle (1582-95), Zecchino, 3.41g/6h (RS p.67, 2; Schembri p.62, 3; F 8). Nearly
extremely fine, rare £600-800

525
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Provenance: Bt Spink.
The Grand Master was appointed Cardinal of St Mary in Portico by Pope Sixtus V during a visit to Rome in December 1587

Hugues Loubenx de Verdalle, 4 Tarí, with title of Cardinal, 9.34g/3h (RS p.68, 11, 12; Schembri p.62, 2). Small
of flan, otherwise nearly very fine, extremely rare £1,500-2,000

526

A famous depiction of the Beheading of John the Baptist by Caravaggio, now in the National Gallery, London, is dated to the period
1607-10

Alof de Wignacourt (1601-22), 4 Tarí, 1609, 10.49g/12h (RS p.80, 12; Schembri p.74, 1). Very fine or better,
toned, scarce £600-800

527

Provenance: Bt Spink.
In the early 17th century large numbers of European thalers were circulating in Malta, the spoils of victories over the Turks. An
Edict of August 1609 required the owners of such coins to present them at the Mint for assay. Those of good silver were
countermarked and returned to circulation

Alof de Wignacourt, a Zeeland Liondaalder, 1617, mm. tower, obv. countermarked with arms of the Grand Master
in shield, 26.50g/9h (Azzopardi p.199, 746-7; RS pl. lxxxix, 2; Schembri –). Coin good fine with old cabinet toning,
countermark better, very rare £800-1,000

528

Provenance: Bt Spink
Antoine de Paule, 4 Tarí, 1623, 10.29g/9h (RS p.91, 6; Schembri p.84, 1). Nearly very fine, rare £500-700529

Jean-Paul Lascaris Castellar (1636-57), 4 Tarí, 1640, 10.16g/8h (RS p.98, 8; Schembri p.91, 4). Good fine, scarce
£200-300

530
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Provenance: Bt Spink

Jean-Paul Lascaris Castellar, 4 Tarí, 1642, obv. legend starts at 6 o’clock, 10.54g/10h (RS p.98, 10; Schembri
p.91, –). Better than very fine, toned, rare £400-500

531

The countermarks referred to in this and the following two lots are:
1 – double-headed eagle in circle (introduced 1646); 2 – head of John the Baptist (1662); 3 – crowned fleur-de-lis (1696); 4 –
crowned star (1740); 5 – crowned crescent (1741); 6 – MA monogram (1766); 7 – crowned mascle (1777); 8 – paschal lamb (1792)

Jean-Paul Lascaris Castellar, copper 4 Tari, date unclear, READS F · IO: PAVLVS, 8.44g/9h, countermarked with marks
1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7 and 8 (RS p.102, 50ff; Schembri p.93, 2; KM. 341); together with other copper counterstamped coins
(4), various types and marks [5]. First fine to very fine, others in varied state £100-120

532

Jean-Paul Lascaris Castellar, copper 4 Tari, date unclear, reads F · IOANNES: PAVLVS, 5.16g, countermarked with
marks 1, 3, 5, 6, 7 and 8 (RS p.102, 44ff; Schembri p.93, 1; KM. 341); other copper counterstamped coins (4), various
types and marks; together with a Tari of Jean de la Vallete [6]. First fine, others in varied state £120-150

533

Jean-Paul Lascaris Castellar, copper 4 Tari, date unclear, reads F · IO: PAVLVS, 3.84g/2h, countermarked with
marks 2, 3, 5, 6, 7 and 8 (RS p.102, 50ff; Schembri p.93, 2; KM. 341); together with other copper counterstamped
coins (5), various types and marks [6]. First fine, others in varied state £100-120

534

Martin de Redin (1657-60), 4 Tarí, 1658, 10.55g/10h (RS p.107, 1; Schembri p.97, 1). About very fine, toned, very
rare £1,500-2,000

535

Grand Master for only four months, Gessan was elected in February and died in June 1660

Annet de Clermont Gessan (1660), 4 Tarí, 1660, 9.93g/2h (RS p.109, 1; Schembri p.99, 1). Good fine, very rare
£800-1,000

536

Gregorio Carafa (1680-90), 4 Tarí, 1680, 10.44g/4h (RS p.115, 2; Schembri p.109,1). Nearly very fine and toned,
very rare £1,500-2,000

537
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Provenance: Bt Spink

Ramón Perellos y Roccaful (1697-1720), 4 Tarí, 1697, 10.58g/6h (RS p.123, 18; Schembri p.120, 1). Very fine and
toned, extremely rare £1,500-2,000

538

Built on an island in Valletta’s Marsamxett Harbour, the fort was begun in September 1723 to plans drawn up by the Frenchman
René Jacob de Tigné and the Order’s military engineer, Charles François de Mondion. It took around a decade to complete and
when Mondion died in 1733, he was buried in the crypt under the fort’s chapel

Construction of Fort Manoel, 1723, a bronze medal, unsigned, bust of Manoel de Vilhena right, rev. inscription
and date in six lines, 36mm, 12.19g (Schembri p.208, 3). Good very fine, very rare £500-700

539

Emmanuel Pinto (1741-73), 20 Scudi, 1764, 15.65g/12h (RS p.159, 22; Schembri p.154, 1; KM. 275; F 35). Nearly
extremely fine £1,000-1,200

540

Emmanuel Pinto, 10 Scudi, 1762, wide shield, 7.59g/6h (RS p.162, 45; Schembri p.155, 5ff; KM. 270; F 36).
Surfaces sweated, otherwise nearly very fine £240-300

541

Emmanuel Pinto, 10 Scudi, 1763, 7.64g/6h (RS p.162, 48; Schembri p.155, 9ff; KM. 272; F 36). Good very fine or
better £500-600

542

Emmanuel Pinto, 10 Scudi, 1763, 7.91g/6h (RS p.162, 48; Schembri p.155, 9ff; KM. 272; F 36). Good very fine
£400-500

543
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Emmanuel Pinto, 2 Scudi, 1741, reads F EMMANVEL, 24.33g/6h (RS p.168, 94; Schembri p.158, 1; cf. KM. 225). Well
struck, good very fine, toned, very rare £300-400

544

Emmanuel Pinto, 30 Tarí, 1756, 29.04g/6h (RS p.164, 58-9; Schembri p.156, 1; KM. A256). Traces of inscription
on edge, otherwise good fine or better £150-200

545

Emmanuel Pinto, 30 Tarí, 1756, 27.81g/6h (RS p.164, 62; Schembri p.156, 2; KM. A256). Sometime cleaned but
now retoning, good fine £100-150

546

Emmanuel Pinto, 30 Tarí, 1757, 29.32g/6h (RS p.165, 66; Schembri p.156, 4; KM. A256). Good fine or better
£120-150

547

Emmanuel Pinto, 30 Tarí, 1757, striped banner, 29.38g/6h (RS p.165, 67; Schembri p.156, 5; KM. A256). Good
very fine, lightly toned, scarce £200-300

548
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Emmanuel Pinto, 30 Tarí, 1757, striped banner, 29.10g/6h (RS p.165, 67; Schembri p.156, 5; KM. A256). Nearly
very fine, toned £150-200

549

Emmanuel Pinto, 30 Tarí, 1757, striped banner, 28.76g/6h (RS p.165, 67; Schembri p.156, 5; KM. A256). About
very fine, surfaces dull £150-200

550

Emmanuel Pinto, 30 Tarí, 1759, 29.18g/6h (RS p.166, 76; Schembri p.157, 9; KM. A256). Nearly very fine, toned
£150-200

551

Emmanuel Pinto, 30 Tari, 1761, small shield, 28.89g/6h (RS p.166, 80; Schembri p.157, 12ff; KM. 260). Probably
sometime cleaned, otherwise fine or better £100-120

552

Emmanuel Pinto, 30 Tari, 1768, 29.50g/6h (RS p.166, 90; Schembri p.157, 17; KM. 266). Some surface stains,
otherwise good fine £120-150

553

Emmanuel Pinto, 30 Tari, 1768, 28.76g/6h (RS p.166, 91; Schembri p.157, 17; KM. 266). Edge possibly filed,
cleaned and now retoned, otherwise good very fine £150-200

554
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Emmanuel Pinto, a silver medal, undated and unsigned, shield surmounted by coronet, rev. St John with banner,
27mm, 6.80g (cf. Schembri p.210, 4; cf. DNW 138, 3003). About very fine, toned, rare £100-150

555

Francisco Ximinez de Texada (1773-5), 10 Scudi, 1773, 8.43g/12h (RS p.184, 9; Schembri p.168, 2; KM. 288; F
39). Good very fine £800-1,000

556

Emmanuel de Rohan (1775-97), 20 Scudi, 1778, 16.41g/6h (RS p.188, 3; Schembri p.173, 1; KM. 311; F 43). About
extremely fine, attractive £1,000-1,500

557

Emmanuel de Rohan, 30 Tari, 1777, 29.30g/6h (RS p.190, 15; Schembri p.174, 1; KM. 308). Very fine, rare
£150-200

558

Emmanuel de Rohan, 30 Tari, 1777, 29.31g/6h (RS p.190, 15; Schembri p.174, 1; KM. 308). Nearly very fine, rare
£120-150

559

Emmanuel de Rohan, 30 Tari, 1781, 29.39g/6h (RS p.191, 19; Schembri p.175, 5; KM. 327). About very fine
£150-180

560

Emmanuel de Rohan, 30 Tari, 1781, 29.44g/6h (RS p.191, 19; Schembri p.175, 5; KM. 327). Good fine or better
£100-150

561

Emmanuel de Rohan, 30 Tari, 1789, small eagle below bust, 27.53g/6h (RS p.191, 27; Schembri p.175, 8; KM.
335.1). Edge filed and surfaces heavily polished, otherwise nearly very fine, rare £80-100

562
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Emmanuel de Rohan, 30 Tari, 1790, 29.50g/6h (RS p.192, 30; Schembri p.175, 10; KM. 335.2). Blank filing in
centres, otherwise very fine £120-150

563

Emmanuel de Rohan, 30 Tari, 1790, small eagle below bust, 29.69g/12h (RS p.192, 31; Schembri p.175, 11; KM.
335.1). Light scratch behind head, otherwise very fine or better £150-200

564

Emmanuel de Rohan, 30 Tari, 1790, small eagle below bust, 28.50g/6h (RS p.192, 31; Schembri p.175, 11; KM.
335.1). About very fine, but sometime cleaned £90-120

565

Ferdinand von Hompesch (1797-9), 30 Tarí, 1798, large bust to edge of coin, 27.94g/6h (RS p.205, 5; Schembri
p.188, 1ff; KM. 345.1). Heavily polished and edge smoothed, very fine £100-120

566

Ferdinand von Hompesch, 30 Tarí, 1798, plain breastplate, 29.59g/6h (RS p.205, 6; Schembri p.188, 1ff; KM.
345.3). Some light blank filing and scuffs behind head, otherwise better than very fine, rare £150-200

567

Coins with pellet below bust (or rarely in front of the Grand Master’s face) are generally thought to have been struck by the French
during their occupation of the island in 1798. Interestingly, all these coins have a die-axis of 12h, while the others have the more
usual Maltese die-axis of 6h

Ferdinand von Hompesch, 30 Tarí, 1798, pellet below bust, 29.69g/12h (RS p.205, 8; Schembri p.188, 3; KM.
345.3). Nearly extremely fine £200-260

568

Ferdinand von Hompesch, 30 Tarí, 1798, pellet below bust, 28.75g/12h (RS p.205, 8; Schembri p.188, 3; KM.
345.3). Nearly very fine, patchy toning £120-150

569
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Ferdinand von Hompesch, 30 Tarí, 1798, 29.66g/12h (RS p.205, 10; Schembri p.188, 4; KM. 345.4). Good very
fine, lightly toned, the variety rare £300-400

570

Ferdinand von Hompesch, 15 Tarí, 1798, plain breastplate, 14.57g/12h (RS p.206, 16; Schembri p.188, (5); KM.
344). Good fine, rare £100-150

571
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ARGENTINA, Cordoba, Réal, 1842JPP (KM. 7); Buenos Aires, a silver medal, 1854, rev. bull, 8.91g [2]. First fine,
second very fine and probably struck over a 4 Réales, but both scratched £60-80

572

AUSTRALIA, Edward VII, Half-Sovereign, 1903S (M 522; S 3977A). Extremely fine, scarce £150-200573GG

AUSTRIA, Republic, commemorative 50 Schillings (13), 25 Schillings (17), 5 Schillings, 2 Schillings (7), various
types and dates [38]. A few Proofs, mostly extremely fine or better £200-260

574

BAHAMAS, Proof set, 1974; NEW ZEALAND, Elizabeth II, Proof Dollar, 1972; USA, Lincoln Cents (78);
together with other World coins (4) [92]. Varied state £60-80

575

BAHAMAS, Freeport, Grand Bahama Club, cupro-nickel One Shilling and Ninepence (2), Ninepence (14),
Fourpence-Halfpenny (12) (Lyall 32-4) [28]. Very fine and better £50-70

576

BELGIUM, Leopold II, 20 Francs, 1878 (KM. 37; F 412). About extremely fine £180-220577GG

BELGIUM, coins in silver (5), base metal (115), various types [120]. Varied state £100-150578

BOLIVIA, Charles IV, 8 Escudos, 1806PJ, Potosí (Cayón 14605; KM. 81). Nearly extremely fine £800-1,000579GG

BRAZIL, Peter II, 20,000 Réis, 1867 (KM. 468; F 121a). Very fine; loosely fitted in a clasp mount, the exterior of
which is set with ten gold crowns [total wt. 27.86g] £1,400-1,600

580

BULGARIA, Boris III, 100 Leva, 1934 (KM. 45). Some hairlining, otherwise extremely fine or better, proof-like
[Slabbed NGC Unc details, surface hairlines] £40-60

581

CANADA, Elizabeth II, Proof 100 Dollars, 1976, Montreal Olympics (KM. 116; F 7). As struck; in case of issue,
with certificate £340-400

582GG

CHINA, miscellaneous coins (70), banknotes (32) [102]. Varied state; in two albums £150-200583
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COLOMBIA, Charles IV, 8 Escudos, 1805JT, Popayán (Cayón 14596; KM. 62.2). Nearly extremely fine
£800-1,000

584GGx

CUBA, Navajas, E. Deschapelles, Ingenio Eden Park, copper Two-and-a-Half Cents [1882], 21mm (Rulau Mat 127);
together with a brass freemasonry 1 Real, 1872, of La Providence, 23mm [2]. First extremely fine, second very fine

£50-70

585

EGYPT, Cairo, Maspero Frès Ltd, enamelled brass (20), all un-numbered, all 22mm (cf. Noble 1730; cf. Vayle 1317)
[20]. Very fine and better £40-60

586

FRANCE, Francis I, Écu d’or au soleil, Twelfth type, after 1540, im. sun on obv., cross on rev., Rouen, mintmark B,
additionally point 15, 3.40g/9h (D 882; Laf. 741; Ci. –). Very fine but creased £240-300

587

FRANCE, Louis XIV, Tenth-Écu, 1715A, Paris (VG 125; KM 379.1). About very fine, a rare mint for this date
£60-80

588

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection

FRANCE, Second Republic, Banque du Peuple, Essai Fifth-Centime, 1848, in copper, unsigned, clasped hands,
rev. legend, edge plain, 4.21g/6h (Mazard 1403). Good extremely fine with much original colour £80-100

589

Provenance: R.A. Merson Collection
FRANCE, miscellaneous coins (20), various types [20]. Varied state; all identified in envelopes  £150-200590

GERMANY, coins in silver (14), base metal (163), mostly 20th century [177]. Varied state £100-150591

GERMANY, miscellaneous 20th century coins (85), mostly silver [85]. Varied state £150-200592

INDIA, EIC, Madras Presidency, Mohur, 1819 issue (Prid. 241; KM. 421.1; F 1587). Very fine but surfaces sweated
£500-600

593

INDIA, EIC, Victoria, Rupee, 1840, Calcutta, continuous legend, no initial on truncation, crescent on ribbon (SW
2.15a; KM. 457.10); together with other coins (2) [3]. Good fine and better £30-50

594

INDIA, EIC, Victoria, Quarter-Rupee, 1840, continuous legend, Two Annas, 1841, divided legend (KM. 453, 460);
other Indian coins in silver (5), base metal (2), 1862-1941; together with World coins (18), mostly base metal, 20th
century [27]. Many extremely fine £80-100

595

INDIA, Victoria, Quarter-Rupee [1877-1901] (cf. KM. 490). Obverse brockage, good fine  £80-100596

INDIA, Republic, 20, 10 Rupees, 1973, FAO (KM. 188, 240); together with other World coins in silver (23), base
metal (55), mostly 20th century [74]. Many extremely fine £150-200

597

INDIA, Rupees (6), Half-Rupees (3), Quarter-Rupees (5), 2 Annas (15), Anna, Quarter-Annas (3), Half-Pice (2);
together with Presidency (5) and EIC issues (7) [47]. Varied state £150-200

598

MEXICO, Republic, 8 Réales (10), 1888-97 inclusive, Peso, 1898, various mints and ensayadors (KM. 377, 409)
[11]. Mostly extremely fine £120-150

599

MEXICO, Republic, 2 Pesos, 1945 (KM. 461; F 170); together with other British and World coins, medals, etc, in
silver (14, including Thai bullet money), base metal (3), 19th and 20th centuries [18]. Varied state £50-60

600

NETHERLANDS, William III, 10 Gulden, 1879 (KM. 106; F 342). Extremely fine £180-220601GG

NETHERLANDS, Wilhelmina, 10 Gulden, 1925 (KM. 162; F 351). Extremely fine £180-220602GG
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NEW ZEALAND, Elizabeth II, Proof sets (12), 1976, 1977, 1978 (2), 1979 (2), 1980 (2), 1981 (2), 1982, 1983;
Uncirculated sets (2), 1977, 1980; Proof silver Crowns (5), 1981 (2), 1982 (2), 1983 [Lot]. Mostly brilliant mint state;
sealed or cased as issued £100-150

603

OTTOMAN EMPIRE, Mahmud I, gold Zeri Mahbub, Misr 1143h (W 3315); together with miscellaneous World
coins in silver (31), base metal (33), various types [65]. First good very fine but pierced, others in varied state

£200-300

604

OTTOMAN EMPIRE, Mahmud II, Yeni Rubiye, Qustantiniya 1223h, yr 25, 0.39g/12h (KM. 641; W 3497);
together with two Indian gold fanams [3]. Very fine or better £40-50

605

OTTOMAN EMPIRE, Abdul Mejid, 100 Qirsh, Misr, 1255h, yr 1, 8.49g/12h (Pere 881). Very fine, rare £400-500606GG

OTTOMAN EMPIRE, Abdul Mejid, 50 Qirsh, Misr, 1255h, yr 15, 4.17g/12h (Pere 882). Very fine £240-280607GG

OTTOMAN EMPIRE, Abdul Mejid, 50 Qirsh, Misr, 1255h, yr 15, 4.16g/12h (Pere 882). Very fine but cleaned
£240-280

608GG

PHILIPPINES, United States Administration, Pesos (9), 1903, 1903S, 1904S, 1905S, 1907S, 1908S, 1909S, 1910S,
1947S (KM. 168, 172, 185) [9]. Varied state £150-200

609x

PHILIPPINES, United States Administration, Pesos (9), 1903, 1903S, 1904S, 1905S, 1907S, 1908S, 1909S, 1910S,
1947S (KM. 168, 172, 185) [9]. Varied state £150-200

610

POLAND, Sigismund III, Groschen (25), 1616, 1620 (3), 1622 (5), 1623 (6), 1624 (6), 1625 (4) [25]. Some with
verdigris spots, otherwise fine or better £50-70

611

POLAND, Sigismund III, Groschen (25), 1619, 1621 (4), 1622 (5), 1623 (7), 1624 (5), 1625 (3) [25]. Some with
verdigris spots, otherwise fine or better £50-70

612

POLAND, Sigismund III, Groschen (25), 1620, 1621 (3), 1622 (4), 1623 (7), 1624 (6), 1625 (3), 1626 [25]. Some
with verdigris spots, otherwise fine or better £50-70

613

POLAND, Sigismund III, Groschen (25), 1621 (2), 1622 (8), 1623 (6), 1624 (6), 1625 (2), 1626 [25]. Some with
verdigris spots, otherwise fine or better £50-70

614

POLAND, Sigismund III, Groschen (25), 1622 (7), 1623 (7), 1624 (7), 1625 (4) [25]. Some with verdigris spots,
otherwise fine or better £50-70

615

RUSSIA, Peter the Great, Rouble, 1722, Kadashevsky, small pellet in legend above head (Diakov 3; Uzd. 0602;
Dav. 1656; KM. 162.1). Nearly very fine £400-600

616
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RUSSIA, Peter II, Rouble, 1728, Moscow, Kadashevsky (KM. 182.2; Dav. 1668). Good fine £100-150617

RUSSIA, Nicholas II, 10 Roubles, 1899АГ (KM. Y64). Extremely fine [slabbed PCGS Scratch - AU details]
£200-260

618GG

ST HELENA, Elizabeth II, Pound, 2016, in gold, Elizabeth I Royal Charter. Brilliant, as struck [slabbed PCGS PR
66 DCAM] £240-300

619GG

ST HELENA, Elizabeth II, Pound, 2016, in gold, James I Royal Charter. Brilliant, as struck [slabbed PCGS PR 70
DCAM] £240-300

620GG

ST HELENA, Elizabeth II, Fifty Pence, 2015, in gold, EIC Half-Mohur. Brilliant, as struck [slabbed PCGS PR 70
DCAM] £150-200

621GG

SOUTH AFRICA, George VI, 5 Shillings (6), 1947-52 inclusive (KM. 31, 40-1); Elizabeth II, 5 Shillings (6), 1953,
1955-8 inclusive, 1960 (KM. 52, 55); Republic, 50 Cents (4), 1961-4 inclusive (KM. 62); together with other World
silver coins (39), from Mexico, Netherlands, Panama, etc [55]. Mostly extremely fine; in an album £400-500

622

TOKELAU, Elizabeth II, Proof silver Talas (5), 1980 (3), 1981 (2) (KM. 3a, 4a); together with other coins, medals
and sets, in silver (21), base metal (29), all 20th century [55]. Mostly as struck; cased or sealed as issued £80-100

623

USA, Two-and-a-Half Dollars, 1861, new rev. Extremely fine [slabbed PCGS AU 55] £150-180624GG

USA, Two-and-a-Half Dollars, 1861, new rev. Extremely fine [slabbed PCGS Cleaning-AU details] £120-150625

USA, gold Dollar, 1861. Extremely fine [slabbed PCGS Cleaning - Unc details] £120-150626GG
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USA, gold Dollar, 1862. Extremely fine or better [slabbed PCGS AU 58] £150-180627GG

USA, Dollar, 1878; BRITISH WEST INDIES, Anchor money, Quarter-Dollar, 1822 (KM. 3); COSTA RICA,
Republic, 25 Centavos, 1886 (KM 127.1), counterstamped coinage, type VIII, 50 Centimos (KM. 159); HAITI,
Republic, 2 Centimes, 1846 (KM 26); PHILIPPINES, Quarter-Réal, no mint or date (KM. 4) [6].  Varied state

£240-300

628

USA, Dollars (18), 1878s, 1881o, 1882s, 1883, 1884, 1885o, 1886, 1887 (2), 1888, 1889, 1921 (2, both Morgan), 1922
(3), 1923, 1924; together with cupro-nickel Dollars (5), 1971-6 [23]. Varied state £200-260

629

USA, Half-Dollars (2), Quarter-Dollar, Dimes (3), 5 Cents (128), Cents (31), various dates [165]. Varied state,
several pierced £150-200

630

USA, Dime, 1891. Some light obverse scratches, otherwise good extremely fine £50-70631

USA, Half-Dime, 1797, 15 stars. About very fine £2,400-3,000632

Coins of the World, in silver (51), base metal (140) [191]. Varied state £200-300633

Coins of the World, in silver (80), base metal (128) [208]. Varied state £150-200634

Coins of the World, in silver (33), base metal (179) [212]. Varied state £100-150635

Coins of the World, in silver (20), base metal (228), mostly 20th century [248]. Varied state £150-200636

Coins of the World, in silver (40), base metal (267) [307]. Varied state £100-150637

Coins of the World, in silver (22), base metal (292) [314]. Varied state £100-150638

Coins of the World, in silver (20), base metal (312) [332]. Varied state £100-150639

Coins of the World, in silver (59), base metal (304) [363]. Varied state £200-300640

Coins of the World, in silver (22), base metal (148); together with a quantity of Chinese Cash, etc [Lot]. Varied state
£100-150

641

World Proof sets, mint sets and commemorative coins [Lot]. Mostly as struck £200-300642

End of Sale

World Wildlife Fund, silver Proof Crown-sized coins (46), all 1974-8, comprising 2 coins each from Afghanistan,
Botswana, Colombia, Costa Rica, Ethiopia, Falkland Is., Gambia, Indonesia, Jordan, Malawi, Malaysia, Mauritius,
Mongolia, Nepal, Oman, Pakistan, Seychelles, Sudan, Tanzania, Thailand, Venezuela, Zaire, Zambia; together with a
Fiji 20 Dollars, 1978 [47]. Mostly brilliant; some encapsulated as issued £400-500

643
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Please bid on my behalf at the above auction for the following Lot(s) up to the price(s) mentioned
overleaf. These bids are to be executed as cheaply as is permitted by other bids or any reserve. I
understand that in the case of a successful bid, a premium of 20 per cent (plus VAT if resident in
the European Union) will be payable by me on the hammer price of all lots.
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Successful Bids
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All
purchases are sent by registered post unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge
of £12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the European Union) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your
bids carefully and complete the payment instructions overleaf.

Prices Realised
The hammer prices bid at all DNW auctions are posted on the Internet at www.dnw.co.uk in
real time. A full list of prices realised appear on the website on auction day and a resumé of each
auction is posted on the website the following day. Telephone enquiries are welcome from 09.00
the following morning. Separate printed price lists are not issued.
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Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the DNW website.
Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.
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Conditions mainly concerning Buyers

1 The buyer
The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and any dispute
shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder shall
be deemed to act as principal unless there is in force a written
acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb that he acts as agent on behalf of
a named principal.

2 Minimum increment
The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does not exceed
the previous bid by at least 5 percent or by such other proportion as the
auctioneer shall in his absolute discretion direct.

3 The premium
The buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb a premium on the ‘hammer price’
in accordance with the percentages set out in paragraph 4 above and agrees
that Dix Noonan Webb, when acting as agent for the seller, may also

receive commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)
The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added Tax if
the purchaser is resident in the European Union.
Lots marked ‘x’ in dark blue are subject to importation duty of 5% on the
hammer price unless exported outside the EU.

5 Payment
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(b) pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling
(unless credit terms have been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the
auction). Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of
£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made at any
one auction.
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Absentee Bids
If instructed we will execute bids and advise intending purchasers. No
charge is made for this service. Lots will always be bought as cheaply as is
allowed by such other bids and reserves as are on our books. In the event
of identical bids, the earliest will take precedence. Always indicate a ‘top
limit’ – the amount to which you would bid if you were attending the
auction yourself. ‘Buy’ or unlimited bids will not be accepted.

All bids must be confirmed in writing, by fax or email and should
be received by 18.00 on the day before the auction. Although we
will endeavour to execute all late bids, Dix Noonan Webb cannot
accept responsibility for any bids received on the day of the
auction itself. 

Commission Form
Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the commission
form included with this catalogue. Please use this form when sending bids
to us.

Buyers’ Premium
A buyers’ premium of 20% on the hammer price (plus VAT if
resident in the European Union) is payable by the buyer of all
lots. 

Pre-sale Estimates
The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective purchasers.
Any bid between the listed figures would, in our opinion, offer a fair chance
of success. However all lots, depending on the degree of competition, can
realise prices either above or below the listed estimates.

Methods of Payment
All payments must be made in pounds sterling. Payment may be
made by transfer direct to Dix Noonan Webb’s account at:

Lloyds TSB
Piccadilly London Branch
39 Piccadilly
London W1V 0AA
Sort Code: 30-96-64 Account No: 00622865
Swift Code: LOYDGB2L
IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 BIC: LOYDGB21085
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instructions to the bank.

Alternative methods of payment which will enable immediate clearance of
purchases include cash, bankers drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa and
American Express) and debit cards. Although personal and company
cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be released
until such cheques have cleared.  

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of
£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases
made at any one auction.

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon receipt of your
written despatch instructions and full payment in pounds sterling for the
lots you have bought. Carriage will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and
advice on all methods of despatch can be provided upon request. 

Insurance cover will be arranged unless otherwise specified and will be
added to the carriage charge at the rate of 1.5% of the lot value.

Clearance of Purchases
Buyers who have not established a credit arrangement with Dix Noonan
Webb will be asked to pay for their  purchases in pounds sterling when they
wish to take possession of them. It is regretted that Dix Noonan Webb
cannot take banker’s references over the telephone at the time of clearance
and that buyers cannot take possession of their purchases until cheques are
cleared.

If buyers wish to pay for their purchases by cheque they are urged to
arrange clearance of their cheques well in advance of the sale by supplying
appropriate banker’s references.

Buyers will be requested to supply a reasonable means of identification at
the time of payment.

Lots will only be released to the purchaser, or his or her authorised
representative, if full cleared payment in pounds sterling has been received
by Dix Noonan Webb, together with settlement of any charges due.

All lots in DNW auctions are automatically reserved at the bid step which reflects 80% of
the lower estimate figure, unless otherwise instructed by the vendor.

All multiple lots (lots containing two or more items) with the exception of designated sets of
coins or banknotes, are sold as viewed and not subject to return. Buyers are strongly

recommended to view such lots.



6 Dix Noonan Webb may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with
the buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to take
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value in advance of
payment by a determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to Dix Noonan Webb may be applied by Dix
Noonan Webb towards any sums owing from that buyer to Dix Noonan
Webb on any account whatever, without regard to any directions of the
buyer, his or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer until he
or she has made payment in full to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount
due’ in pounds sterling.

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s)
purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the auction but
(unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance with Condition 7) not
before payment to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and insurance
charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working days after the day of the
auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by Dix Noonan Webb staff
is undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of fragile
articles, will be undertaken only at Dix Noonan Webb’s discretion. In no
event will Dix Noonan Webb be liable for damage to glass or frames,
regardless of the cause.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased from the
time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its
servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or damage of
any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while any lot is in its
custody or under its control.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with
Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of those
Conditions, Dix Noonan Webb as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute
discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be entitled
to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the defaulting buyer
at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or private sale
and the defaulting buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb any resulting
deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any part payment
and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the defaulting
buyer and, in the case of storage, either at Dix Noonan Webb premises or
elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month on the
‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 5 working
days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale or any
other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the defaulting buyer
at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting any bids in
future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter
becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the ‘total
amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the defaulting buyer
which is in Dix Noonan Webb’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold with all
faults and imperfections and errors of description. Illustrations in

catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy themselves
prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot and should exercise and rely
on their own judgement as to whether the lot accords with its description.
Subject to the obligations accepted by Dix Noonan Webb under this
Condition, none of the seller, Dix Noonan Webb, its servants or agents is
responsible for errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity
of any lot. No warranty whatever is given by Dix Noonan Webb, its servants
or agents, or any seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or
implied conditions or warranties are hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be returned by the
buyer to Dix Noonan Webb within 15 days of the date of the auction in the
same condition in which it was at the time of the auction, accompanied by
a statement of defects, the number of the lot, and the date of the auction at
which it was purchased. If Dix Noonan Webb is satisfied that the item is a
‘deliberate forgery’ and that the buyer has and is able to transfer a good and
marketable title to the lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be
set aside and any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded,
provided that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in accordance
with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly
indicated that there was a conflict of such opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of the
catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scientific
processes not generally accepted for use until after publication of the
catalogue or a process which was unreasonably expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any amount
paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss or damage
suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall rest solely
and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, shall be
and only be the person to whom the original invoice is made out by Dix
Noonan Webb in respect of the lot sold.

Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors

13 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Dix Noonan Webb and to the buyer that he or she is
the true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the property
by the true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title to the
property free from any third party claims. The seller will indemnify Dix
Noonan Webb, its servants and agents and the buyer against any loss or
damage suffered by either in consequence or any breach on the part of the
seller.

14 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve on any
single item lot which may not exceed the minimum estimate figure, being
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be treated as sold. A
reserve once placed by the seller shall not be changed without thc consent
of Dix Noonan Webb. Dix Noonan Webb may at their option sell at a
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such cases the sale proceeds to
which the seller is entitled shall be the same as they would have been had
the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve has been placed, only the
auctioneer may bid on behalf of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb to deduct commission at the
‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Dix
Noonan Webb’s right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale
If before Dix Noonan Webb remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer
makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and Dix Noonan Webb
is of the opinion that the claim is justified, Dix Noonan Webb is authorised
to rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to Dix Noonan
Webb in respect of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds



Dix Noonan Webb shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than
35 days after the auction, but if by that date Dix Noonan Webb has not
received the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then Dix Noonan Webb will
remit the sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the
‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have been
agreed between Dix Noonan Webb and the buyer, Dix Noonan Webb shall
remit to the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction
unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’ within
3 weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will endeavour to notify the
seller and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate course of action
and, so far as in Dix Noonan Webb’s opinion is practicable, will assist the
seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances do
not permit Dix Noonan Webb to take instructions from the seller, the seller
authorises Dix Noonan Webb at the seller’s expense to agree special terms
for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and insure the lot
sold, to settle claims made by or against the buyer on such terms as Dix
Noonan Webb shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take such steps as
are necessary to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller and if necessary
to rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer.

19 If, notwithstanding that the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the
‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb
remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot shall pass to
Dix Noonan Webb.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, Dix Noonan Webb reserve the
right to charge a fee of 15 per cent of Dix Noonan Webb’s then latest estimate
or middle estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the European
Union, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Dix Noonan Webb full and absolute right to photograph and
illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such photographs and
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations provided by the seller at
any time at its absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the
auction).

22 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Dix Noonan Webb shall notify the seller
accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the lot for
sale or to collect the lot.

23 Dix Noonan Webb reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half
of the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General conditions and definitions

24 Dix Noonan Webb sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated
wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not responsible
for any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by Dix Noonan Webb, in any catalogue
as to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance,
condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. Every
person interested should exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as
to such matters and neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are
responsible for the correctness of such opinions.

 26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by attendance
at the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will, if so instructed, execute bids on their
behalf. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are responsible
for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to do so.

27 Dix Noonan Webb shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse
admission to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 Dix Noonan Webb has absolute discretion without giving any reason to
refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, to
withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put up any lot for

auction again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all actions,
proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands whatever incurred or
suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the indemnity.

(b) Dix Noonan Webb declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants
and agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to the
extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of its servants
and agents.

30 Any notice by Dix Noonan Webb to a seller, consignor, prospective
bidder or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given
shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 hours after
posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
English law. All transactions to which these Conditions apply and all matters
connected therewith shall also be governed by English law. Dix Noonan
Webb hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts and
all other parties concerned hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction
of the English courts.

32 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price list or
other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked down by the
auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the lot sold
together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable and additional
charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention of
deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source which
is not shown to be such in the description in the catalogue and which at the
date of the sale had a value materially less than it would have had if it had
been in accordance with that description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being the ‘hammer
price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ and
any other amounts due to Dix Noonan Webb by the seller in whatever
capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means Dix Noonan Webb published rates of commission for
the time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means Dix Noonan Webb
charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special advertising,
packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid received
below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the hammer price
on lots sold.

34 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to VAT if
the seller is resident in the European Union.

Bankers:
Lloyds TSB
Piccadilly London Branch
39 Piccadilly
London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64
Account No. 0622865
Swift Code: LOYDGB2L
IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865
BIC: LOYDGB21085
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